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AEC
AlIG
AQCR
ARAR
AST
ASTM
BOD
BTU
(I)BTEX

Cc
CA
CAA
CCME
CDEP
CEPA
CERCLA
CFC
C.F.R.
CLP
CMHC
CO
CZMA
DDT
DEC
DEP
DEPE
DEQ
DER
DMR
DNR
DOE
DOH
DOI
DOL
DOT
EIS
EM
EP
EPA
o

F
flcc
Fed.Reg.
FID
FOIA
FWPCA
GC
GC/MS

gal

Acronyms and Abbreviations

Atomic Energy Commission

American International Group

Air quality control regions

Applicable or relevant and appropriate requirement ARP Accidental Release Program
Aboveground storage tank

American Society for Testing and Materials

Biochemical oxygen demand

British thermal unit

Benzene-toluene-ethylbenzene-xylene

Degrees Celsius

California

(Federal) Clean Air Act

Canadian Council of Ministers of the Environment

Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection

Canadian Environmental Protection Act

(Federal) Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980
Chlorofluorocarbon

Code of Federal Regulations

(EPA) Contract Laboratory Program

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation

Carbon monoxide

(Federal) Coastal Zone Management Act

Dichloro diphenyl trichloro ethane

Department of Environmental Conversation (New York State)
Department for Environmental Protection (Florida; Massachusetts; New Jersey)
Department of Environmental Protection and Energy (New Jersey)
Department of Environmental Quality (Louisiana)

Department of Environmental Resources (Pennsylvania)
Discharge Monitoring Report DI Deionized

Department of Natural Resources (Michigan)

(U.S.) Department of Energy

Department of Health (New York State)

(U.S.) Department of Interior

(U.S.) Department of Labor

(U.S.) Department of Transportation

Environmental Impact Statement

Electromagnetic

Extraction procedure

(U.S.) Environmental Protection Agency

Degrees Fahrenheit

fibers per cubic centimeter

Federal Register

Flame ionization detector

(Federal) Freedom of Information Act
Federal Water Pollution Control Act

Gas chromatograph

Gas chromatography/mass spectrometry
gallon



gph
GPR
H2S
HA
HAP
HCFC
HCS
HREC
HRS
HSWA
HWM
kPa

LAER
LEL
LNG
LSP
LUST
m3
MCL
MCLG
MCP
MeV
mg/|
ml
MMS
MS
MSDS
NFA
NGWA
NO2
Nox
NPDES
NPL
NRC
02
03
O&M
ODCs
OSHA
OVA
PCB
PCi/l
PEL
PID
POTW
ppb
ppm
PRPs
PSD
psi

gallons per hour
Ground-penetrating radar

Hydrogen sulfide

Halogenated aromatics

Hazardous air pollutant
Hydrochlorofluorocarbons

(OHSA) Hazard Communication Standard
Historical Recognized Environmental Condition
Hazard Ranking System

(Federal) Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984
Hazardous waste management (facilities)
kilopascal

liter

Lowest achievable emission rate

Lower explosive limit

Liquid natural gas

Licensed site professionals (Massachusetts)
Fund Leaking underground storage tank (petroleum)
cubic meter

Maximum contaminant level

Maximum contaminant level goal
Massachusetts Contingency Plan

Million electron volts

miligrams per liter

milliliter

Minerals Management Service

Mass spectrometry

Material safety data sheet

No Further Action (letter)

National Ground Water Association
Nitrogen dioxide

Nitrogen oxides

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
National Priorities List

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Oxygen

Ozone

Operating and maintenance

Other direct costs

Occupational Safety and Health Act
Organic vapor analyzer

Polychlorinated biphenyl

Picocuries per liter

Permissible airborne exposure level
Photoionization detector

Publicly owned treatment works
parts per billion

parts per million

Potentially responsible parties

Prevention of significant deterioration
pounds per square inch



PVC
QA

QC

R.A.
R&D
RAP
RCP

RCRA
REC
rem
RI/FS
RMP
RMPP
ROD
RQ
RUST
SARA
SDWA
SEC
SOW
SPCC
SPDES
SQG
SWDA
SWMA
SWMU

TAT
TBC
TCLP
TOC
TSCA
UEL
USGS
uUsT
uv
VSs.
VCP
VOA
VOC
WQA

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance

Quality control

Regional Administrator

Research and development

Remedial Assessment Plan

Response Claims Procedure

(Federal) Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Recognized Environmental Condition

Roentgen equivalent man [a measure of radiation]
Remedial Investigation & Feasibility Study

Risk management plan

Risk Management and Prevention Programs
Record of Decision

Reportable quantity

Repair of Underground Storage Tank Program
(Federal) Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986
(Federal) Safe Drinking Water Act

Securities and Exchange Commission

Scope of work

Plan Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plan
State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (New York)
Small quantity generator

(Federal) Solid Waste Disposal Act of 1965

Solid Waste Management Act (New Jersey)

Solid waste management unit

Temperature

Turn-around time

To-be-considered (material)

Toxicity characteristic leaching procedure

Total organic carbon

(Federal) Toxic Substance Control Act

Upper explosive limit

United States Geological Survey

Underground storage tank

Ultraviolet

versus

Voluntary Cleanup

Volatile organic analyses

Volatile organic compound

(Federal) Water Quality Act
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Action-specific ARARS

Alpha particle

Annual aggregate financial ability

Area of concern

As-Is Site Plan

Barrier remediation

Becquerel

Beta particle

Caveat emptor

Certification (laboratories)

Chemical-specific ARARs

Composite sample

Conventional pollutant

Glossary

usually technology-or activity-based requirements or limitations
on actions or conditions involving specific substances.

a positively charged nuclear particle, consisting of two neutrons
and two | protons, emitted with high energy (3 to 8 Me V) during
some nuclear | transformations.

the amount of money that would be required to pay for accidental
releases that may occur within 12 months.

a term defined in (New Jersey's) Industrial Site Reclamation Act
referring to any location where hazardous substances or wastes
are or may be present.

drawing of the existing site layout, shows property boundaries,
streets bordering the site, and building locations and
configurations, other site features, and includes an accurate
scale and the north direction.

prevents radon from entering the enclosure.

international unit of measurement for the rate of nuclear
transformations (per second).

an electrically-charged particle [either positive (positron) or
negative (electron)], ejected from the nucleus of an atom during
radioactive decay; has the mass of an electron, can penetrate
skin, up to about 1/4 inch.

meaning "let the buyer beware;" without a warranty the buyer
takes the risk of quality upon himsel£

granted by some states to certain laboratories; ensures that
laboratories meet certain minimum standards.

usually health-or risk-based values or methodologies used to
determine acceptable concentrations of chemicals that may be
found in, or discharged to, the environment. Maximum
contaminant levels (MCLs) or other water quality criteria are
examples of chemical-specific ARARs.

a single composite sample is made up of a combination of
samples.

EP A has identified five; biochemical oxygen demand, total
suspended solids, pH, fecal coliform, and grease.



Criterial pollutant

Curie

Dilution ventilation

Direct discharge

Discharge of dredged material

Discharge of a pollutant

Due diligence

Duplicate samples

Eminent domain

Environmental due diligence process

Environmental professional

a pollutant for which EP A has established, under the Clean Air
Act, a national standard.

unit of measurement of the rate of nuclear transformations (per
second), approximately equal to the radiation from one gram of
radium.

a method of radon remediation; increases the frequency of air
exchange in a enclosure.

one that is released into the 'waters of the United States.’

generally means any addition of reintroduction of the material,
either directly or indirectly, including 'runoff or overflow from a
contained land or water disposal area.'

CW A defines this as any addition of a pollutant to receiving
waters. Dredged material material excavated or dredged from
water bodies.

identifying and evaluating environmental liabilities and risks is
also known as performing due diligence.

provide information about the precision of a laboratory's results
by providing a check to determine if the correct sampling
technique or method was used; may be a mandatory requirement
of some regulatory agencies. Duplicate samples should be
collected at locations where suspected contaminant levels are
believed to be at their highest concentrations.

the inherent right of the state or its designated agents to
appropriate or take private property provided that the property
owner receives just compensation for the taking and there has
been a determination that a valid public necessity exists for the
taking.

the process used to investigate a commercial or industrial
property (usually prior to completion of a real estate transaction)
for contamination by hazardous wastes or hazardous
substances.

ASTM standards terminology used to describe a person
possessing the necessary training and experience to conduct all
aspects of the ESA and also the ability to develop valid
conclusions regarding the presence of recognized environmental
conditions. The terms is typically interchangeable with consultant,
assessor, environmental assessor, engineering consultant,
geologist, hydrogeologist, or certified engineering geologist.



Existing source

Exposed

Exposure assessment

Field blanks

Field-constructed tanks

Fill material

First encountered ground water

Friable asbestos material

Gamma rays

General permit

Geophysical techniques

Giga

Grab samples

Harmful quantities of oil discharge

Hazard assessment

is one, the construction of which commenced before publication
of an applicable proposed regulation setting NSPSs for that
category.

(to radiation) the individual is subjected to airborne concentration
of radio nuclides with no allowance for the use of protective
clothing, equipment or particle size.

the defining of exposure pathways and the calculation of the
potential magnitude of exposure.

extra field samples that help to ensure "quality control" (QC).

vertical cylinders with a capacity of greater than 50,000 gallons.
Field duplicates

any material used primarily for either 'replacing an aquatic area
with dry land' or raising the bottom elevation of water body.

the most-shallow ground water aquifer. Such an aquifer is the
one most likely to be affected if surface discharges of waste have
occurred.

any material that contains more than one percent asbestos by
weight, and can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder
by hand pressure.

electromagnetic radiation (similar to X-rays but higher in
frequency spectrum) emitted by a radioactive substance. This
radiation has no charge and is the most penetrating of the
radiation forms.

authorizes a type of activity as long as it meets certain standards
or conditions described in the permit.

tests (including magnetometer surveys, ground penetrating radar,
electrical resistivity, and seismic refraction) used to locate buried
metallic objects, such as USTs and to map groundwater
pathways.

a billion
uncomposited samples (usually taken for water).

any discharge that violates a water quality standard, or causes a
film or sheen upon the surface of the water.

helps to define the potential adverse health or environmental
effects associated with chemicals onsite, the potential magnitude
of exposure, and the frequency of exposure.



Hazard identification

Highest and best use

Indemnification agreement

Indirect point source discharges

Individual permit

Joint and several liability

Just compensation

Laboratory blanks

Laboratory duplicates

Location-specific ARARs

Matrix spikes

Maximum holding times

Method blank

Micro

the identification of those chemicals that may pose a threat to
human health or the environment.

the most profitable likely use to which a property can be put.

a written promise by one party that it will not hold another party
liable; also called a "hold harmless clause."

discharges by industries of pollutants indirectly into U.S. waters
through publicly-owned treatment works (POTWSs).

authorizes a specific individual or entity to conduct a specific
activity.

imposed in cases where the harm caused is indivisible-where
there are multiple parties who are potentially responsible for the
harm, but it cannot be determined with any degree of certainty
which parties or defendants are responsible for which aspects of
the damage.

the market value of the property in its highest and best use in
cash as of the

laboratory-grade samples that re analyzed in the same way as
field samples.

unmarked samples whose results help to ensure QC.

restrict actions or contaminant concentrations in certain
environmentally sensitive areas. Examples of areas regulated
under various federal and state laws include floodplains,
wetlands, and locations where endangered species or historically
significant cultural resources are present

duplicate field samples that are spiked in the laboratory with
measured quantities of contaminant; the volume of contamination
in a matrix spike can then be subtracted from the overall quantity
of contaminant in the pure sample to determine the
contamination level in the original soil sample.

the total time a sample can be retained under proper storage
conditions before analytical results are considered legally invalid.

used to calibrate the instrument chosen to test a sample. For
example, in spectrometry, a method blank containing deionized
water is used to obtain a base reading; this reading is then
deducted from the readings obtained from the samples.

one millionth



Negative declaration

New source

New underground storage tanks (New USTs)

No Further Action letter

Opportunity costs

Per occurrence financial ability

Permeability

Pesticide

Phase | (ESA)

Phase Il (investigation)

Phase lll

Pico

Pits

Point source discharges

a term defined in (New Jersey's) Industrial Site Reclamation Act.

one for which construction began after publication of an
applicable proposed regulation settings NSPS for that category.

tanks used to contain regulated substances, and installed after
December 22, 1988.

a term defined in (New Jersey's) Industrial Site Reclamation Act.

those costs associated with the loss of use of the property due to
remedial activies.

refers to the amount of money that must be available to pay the
cost of one accidental release.

the ability of liquid or gas to pass through; in this case, defined as
the ability of a rock formation to transmit water.

any substance or mixture of substances intended to prevent,
destroy, repel, or mitigate pests.

non-intrusive research conducted to evaluate the potential for
significant onsite impacts.

an intrusive study of at the site's soil and ground water to
evaluate the location and extent of impacts from historical uses.
a framework for identifying remediation approaches so that a
cleanup strategy can be developed.

one trillionth

floor drains that may be used to discharge hazardous wastes;
also called "trenches."

any discernible, confined and discrete conveyance, including but
not limited to any pipe, ditch, channel, tunnel, conduit, well,
discrete fissure, container, rolling stock, concentrated animal
feed operation, or vessel or other floating craft, from which
pollutants are or may be discharged into waters.



Pollutant

Portable organic vapor analyzer

Potential to emit

Primary standards (for airborne pollutants)

Pristine sites

Profiling

Proportional allocation method

Pumping and treatment

Quad map

Quality assurance (QA)

Quality control (QC) programs

Radioactive material

Radiation

according to CW A, dredged spoil, solid waste, incinerator
residue, sewage, garbage, sewage sludge, munitions, chemical
wastes, biological materials, radioactive materials, heating
wrecked or discharged equipment, rock, sand, cellar dirt and
industrial, municipal, and agricultural waste discharged into
water. See a/so conventional, non-conventional and toxic
pollutants.

used to screen volatile organic compounds, the most common
contaminant present on commercial and industrial properties.

calculated using the major stationary source's maximum design
capacity (continuous year-round operation) following application
of pollution controls.

EPA's standards which are designed to protect human health
with an adequate margin of safety.

sites unaffected by any negative impact from man or nature

defining the subsurface features. This is used t define the lateral
extent of a feature, such as a waste site, with little or no data on
depth.

involves allocating liability according to the percentage of total
wastes found at the site that is clearly attributable to each
potentially responsible party (pRP).

a man-made system for extracting contaminated ground water
and ~ treating it to remove contaminants; typically there is no re-
injection of the water.

a topographic map with an approximate scale of one inch to
2,000 feet; shows physical features such as wetlands, water
bodies, roadways, mines, and buildings.

a firm-wide program that establishes project policies, procedures,
standards, and guidelines designed to produce an acceptable
level of professional quality.

establish project activities that apply the policies, procedures,
standards, and guidelines designed to produce an acceptable
level of professional quality.

any material which emits, by spontaneous nuclear distergr4ation,
corpuscle or electromagnetic emanations.

includes alpha rays, beta rays, and gamma rays. Alpha and beta
rays are corpuscle (particle) emanations; gamma rays are
electromagnetic emanations.



Radiation area

Radon

Real estate value

Recharge

Regulated substances

Releases

Rem

Remedial action

Restricted area

Restricted-use pesticides

any area accessible to personnel, in which radiation exposure
could exceed 5 millirems in one hour, or 100 millirems in any five
consecutive days.

a chemical element fomled by the disintegration of radium, is a
heavy, colorless, odorless, and radioactive gas.

cost approach to value involves the estimation of the
replacement cost of the utility of the improvements, from which is
subtracted the estimated depreciation, to which is added to the
value of the land. The land value is nomlally obtained from the
market approach to value. income approach is applicable in
estimating the value of real estate that is purchased primarily for
its income-producing potential. Market data approach is an
appraisal process in which the estimated market value of a
property is based upon prices paid in actual market transactions,
or upon current offering prices for similar real estate. Selected
properties are compared to that under appraisal in order to arrive
at an indicated value of the subject. The various features of the
comparables are considered with respect to their absence,
presence, and quality in the subject and adjustments are made to
the unit sale price of the comparable property for these major
differences.

water management systems designed to inject water collected by
surface systems back into ground water aquifers.

"The teml regulated substances means (1) any substance
defined [as hazardous substance under CERCLA]...(but not
including any substance regulated as hazardous waste under
[RCRA]), and (2) petroleum."

defined by federal and most state laws as any spilling, leaking,
pouring, dumping, emitting, discharging, injecting, escaping,
leaching, or disposing of hazardous waste or hazardous waste
constituents into the environment.

(roentgen equivalent man) a measure of ionizing radiation
dosage with the same biological effect as a roentgen of X- or
gamma rays.

a teml defined in (New Jersey's) Industrial Site Reclamation Act.
any area where access is controlled by the employer for the
purpose of limiting employee exposure to radiation or radioactive

materials.

pesticides that must be applied under the supervision of a
certified applicator.



Risk characterization

Roentgen

Sample price

Sampling round

Secondary standards (for airborne pollutants)

Small quantity generators (SQGs)

Soil and ground water analyses

Soil vapor surveys

Sophisticated surface water sampling program

Sounding

Spikes

Strict liability

combines information on the potential magnitude of exposure to
chemicals from the site with dose-response information derived
from the "hazard assessment." The result is a description of the
potential nature and magnitude of health or environmental risk
associated with each chemical onsite.

the international unit of measurement for X-radiation or gamma
radiation

the total price for all samples including samples necessary to test
for QA.

a consultant's visit to the site to gather samples.

EPA's standards designed to protect against environmental
damage, such as damage to soils, crops, wildlife, weather,
climate, and personal comfort.

defined as facilities producing less than 1,000 kilograms of
hazardous waste per calendar month (kilograms per month),
which is the equivalent of about 300 gallons or about five 55-
gallon drums; note, however, some states define SQGs more
narrowly.

tests used to determine the presence of surficial or subsurface
contamination and concentration levels; may involve soil borings
and installations of test pits and/or observation wells.

surveys using gas chromatography equipment to map potential
soil and groundwater contamination.

consists of more samples taken at several different depths and
tests of such physical parameters as pH, conductivity, presence
of dissolved oxygen, and temperature.

a radar technique used to determine the depth of a buried object
at a specific location.

samples that have been fixed with a preservative.

indicates that fault is not a prerequisite to determining
responsibility under the statue. The purchaser may be liable for
cleanup costs even if the property was contaminated prior to his
or her purchase. The original owner may also be held
accountable for all or part of a property's cleanup costs despite
compliance with all regulations in effect att he time of property
transfer.



Suction piping

Super lien law

Tank testing

Tax Assessor's Map

Technology-based limits

Thief

Title search

To-be-considered materials

Transportation-related release

Transported (radioactive materials)

Travel blanks

Trenches

Trier

piping which does not require leak detection if it has the following
two main characteristics Below-grade piping is sloped so that the
contents will drain back into the storage tank if the suction is
released. Each suction line has only one check valve which is
located directly below the suction pump.

provides states the authority to impose a lien on any property
requiring cleanup that involves state expense. The super lien law
takes precedence over all other encumbrances, including first
mortgage.

used to identify leaks in USTs.

provides legal description, property boundaries, locations, types
of easement (if any), and the locations of properties bordering the
subject site.

the minimum level of water pollution control technology that a
discharger must apply, regardless of which water body receives
the effluent discharge.

a long, hollow, outer tube with evenly-spaced openings along its
length and an inner tube of the same configuration. It is used for
collecting samples by aligning the openings after inserting it into
the material to be samples.

a process used to confirm legal ownership (of property).

defined by EP A as "non-promulgated advisories or guidance
used by federal or state government that are not legally binding
and do not have the status of potential ARARs. In many
cleanups, TBCs will be considered along with ARARs in
determining the necessary level of cleanup.

a release of a hazardous substance during transportation or
storage if the stored substance is moved under manifest and has
not reached its designated destination.

not defined in OSHA regulations, but these are interpreted to
mean moved from one location to another on a property, or from
a restricted area to an unrestricted area.

containers filled with deionized (DI) water that should accompany
each container or sample.

floor drains which may be used to discharge hazardous wastes;
also called "pits."

a hollow rod that will produce a core sample when thrust into
unconsolidated, moist materials.



Underground storage tanks (USTs)

User

Vadose

Warranty

Waste management units

Waters of the United States

Water quality-limited requirements

Well-casing volume

Wellhead protection areas

Wetlands

tanks that store regulated substances and have at least 10
percent of their volume, including the contents of connected
pipes, underground.

ASTM terminology for the person [usually the client] responsible
for providing this data to the environmental professional.

unsaturated zone.

a pledge that a certain matter is true. For example, a seller may
warrant that the facility has obtained all federal and state
environmental permits required for continued operation.

physical areas of the site where hazardous wastes are
generated, used, stored, or treated.

(i) navigable waters; waters of the u.s. subject to tidal action
shore-ward to the mean high water mark and are presently used
or may be used to transport interstate or foreign transport. The
term includes coastal and inland waters, lakes, rivers, and
streams that are navigable and the oceans;

(i) tributaries of navigable waters

(iii) wetlands, including those adjacent to waters of the United
States.

the pollution controls that dischargers in selected locations must
apply to ensure their discharges do not cause violations of the
water quality standards set for that receiving body.

determined by multiplying the total depth of the well from ground
surface to the bottom of the water column by the cross-sectional
area.

surface and sub-surface areas surrounding water wells or well
fields supplying public water systems

definition varies by state, generally one or more of the following
criteria apply

. Whether or not the area is permanently wet during most of the
year.

. Whether or not wetlands-related submergent and emergent
plants are present. . Whether or not characteristic soil types are
present.
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report May 12, 2015
CDA BNSF Railroad Corridor Study

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Findings, Opinions & Conclusions and Redevelopment Potential
Findings

TerraGraphics Environmental Engineering, Inc. (TerraGraphics) has performed a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the subject railroad
right-of-way (ROW) property located in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho in accordance with the agreement dated March 9, 2015,
and the specifications set forth in the Agreement for Professional Services, Contract No. C975 developed with the Idaho
Department of Environmental Quality (IDEQ).

TerraGraphics divided the Railroad Corridor Right-of-Way (ROW) into three Zones based upon historical industrial uses.
Figure 1 illustrates the three zones. Figures 2 through 4 show the findings and recognized environmental conditions
(RECs) identified within each specific Zone. Table 1 provides a summary of RECs for each Zone.

The Phase | ESA uncovered the following findings, which identify known or suspect RECs, controlled recognized
environmental conditions (CRECS), historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), and de minimis conditions:

Historic Railroad Line Use All Zones:

All zones have a history of railroad use for more than 100 years. In the early 1900s there were hourly electric train
services along this corridor linking the cities of Spokane, Washington and Coeur d'Alene, Idaho. Previous limited
assessment included sampling of shallow sub-surface soils for the Resource Recovery and Conservation Act (RCRA) 8
metals, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHSs), and limited polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) from the 18- to
24-inch depth interval. Metals concentrations from soil samples collected from the 18- to 24-inch depth interval were
above Initial Default Target Levels (IDTLs), but may be within regional background concentrations at this depth interval.
The region also has a long history of heavy metal mining and rail distribution.

Zone 1 Findings:
Zone 1 includes recent residential development and limited commercial development on both the north and south
parcels of the ROW. The historical use up-gradient is heavy industrial with decades of use as a lumber mill that included
burners and other related activities which have the potential to impact shallow ground water. Zone 1 covers
e The Ohio Match Mill (1921-1958), which later became known as the Diamond National Mill (1959-1965). This mill
produced matches and related wood products. Photographic evidence suggest an historical trash burner on site
near the river.
* An underground storage tank (UST) was removed in the western-most edge of the ROW in 2004. IDEQ issued a
no-further-action letter in April 2004. Evidence of an abandoned monitoring well was observed within the ROW
during the site visit and is show in Figure 2.

Zone 2 Findings:
The area has a long history of industrial uses and includes obvious visual signs of large earth work and soil disturbance,
which includes historical ponds with connections to the river. Zone 2 covers two primary industrial facilities known as

e Stimson Lumber Mill (1965-2005), and

» Atlas Tie Company (1909-1965).

Records indicated previous use of hazardous substances (above ground petroleum tanks) up gradient from the ROW.
Previous environmental assessment work within the zone addressed petroleum-stained soil and remediation efforts to
remove that stained soil. However, confirmatory sampling did not include all related petroleum analytes, and ground
water was never assessed (see Appendix B for historical documents). IDEQ provided a no-further-action letter for the
soil removals in 2007. There are additional verbal reports of buried wood debris throughout the site. Other potential
locations where hazardous substances may have been used are shown in Figure 3. They include the Atlas Pellet Plant
and Oil Storage Area, Vehicle Wash Pads, above ground storage tank locations, Bone Yards, Mechanic Shops, and Log
Yards. Other related activities associated with the boneyards and milling operations have potential for
pentachlorophenol- or creosote-treated poles.

The site reconnaissance uncovered limited surface staining that appeared to be petroleum (oil). The size of the stained
area suggests it may have come from a vehicle leak or a small discharge.

Zone 3 Findings:
Zone 3 includes significant development both on the north and south sides of the ROW. Current land use to the north is
predominantly commercial (Riverstone Park) and multi-family residential with limited residential to the south. Zone 3
includes the previous industrial sites known as

» Central PreMix site (1950-2006), and

» Winton Lumber (later known as Northwest Timber) (1918-1990).
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Findings (continued)

Previous reports suggest the presence of a coal loading dock within this zone. The Zone 3 ROWSs parallel the North
Idaho Centennial Trail for the majority of the zone. There was a train derailment known as the "Train Wreck at Lacrosse"
in 1909 within Zone 3. Zone 3 also included a citizen complaint to IDEQ in 2008 regarding fill-material and earth work
just west of what is now the Riverstone Park.

During the time of the site visit, residential development continued to the south of the ROW along the Spokane River on
the central and eastern portions of Zone 3.

Opinions
The following includes TerraGraphics' opinions of the impact of the findings on the subject property:

Historic Railroad Line Use All Zones:

All zones have a history of railroad use for more than 100 years. Previous limited assessment included sampling of
shallow sub-surface soils for RCRA 8 metals, TPHs, and PAHs from the 18- to 24-inch depth interval. Metals
concentrations were above IDTLs, but may be within regional background concentrations at this depth interval. Metals
and PAH concentrations for surface soils (0-18 inches) are unknown. The surface soils provide the source for likely
exposure from metals and PAHs, and will also be the likely worst case scenario from spills and/or rail line sources along
the corridor. TerraGraphics identified shallow surface soil as a data gap and an REC and recommends expanded
sampling of surface soils along the corridor.

Opinions for Zone 1:

Zone 1 includes recent residential development and limited commercial development on parcels both north and south of
the ROW. The historical use up-gradient is heavy industrial with decades of use as a lumber mill that included burners
and other related activities, which have the potential to impact shallow ground water. Based upon space restrictions, the
future land use appears limited to recreation (i.e., walking/biking path) or potential green space. Development of
structures either residential or otherwise seems unlikely. This suggests potential vapor issues from ground water and
other related exposures from ground water and sub-surface soils from up-gradient sources are unlikely. Consequently,
TerraGraphics does not recommend further sampling in addition to the surface soil sampling discussed above. However,
should the land function as residential use or include scenarios that contain structures, additional assessment may assist
in ruling out potential ground water and sub-surface soil impacts from up-gradient sources.

Opinions for Zone 2:

Zone 2 has the potential for unrestricted development throughout the zone. Up-gradient historical uses include the
Stimson Lumber Mill and the Atlas Tie Company. This area has a long history of industrial uses and includes obvious
visual signs of large earth work and soil disturbance, including historic ponds with connections to the river. Records
indicated previous use of hazardous substances (above ground petroleum tanks) up gradient from the ROW. Previous
environmental assessments within the zone addressed petroleum-stained soil and remediation efforts to remove that
stained soil. However, confirmatory sampling did not include all related petroleum analytes and ground water was never
assessed. IDEQ did provide a no-further-action letter for the soil removals in 2007. There are additional verbal reports of
buried wood debris on site. Zone 2 also included boneyards and historic bridge/trestle structures. These structures and
uses included poles often treated with pentachlorophenol or creosote and are identified as a REC.

In addition to the surface sampling discussed above, TerraGraphics recommends sampling near the historical boneyard
area and trestle area for pentachlorophenol and creosote to rule out environmental impacts from historical uses. Should
Zone 2 include future residential use or include the construction of buildings within the ROW, TerraGraphics
recommends evaluating sub-surface soils and potentially ground water to rule out possible offsite migration from
activities up-gradient of the ROW.

Opinions for Zone 3:

Zone 3 includes ROWSs with significant development to both the north and south. Zone 3 includes the Central PreMix
site and other historical uses such as lumber milling. Previous reports also suggest the presence of a coal loading dock
within this zone. Zone 3 also includes the site of the Lacrosse Train crash. During the time of the site visit, residential
development continued to the south of the ROW along the Spokane River on the central and eastern portions of Zone 3.
The Zone 3 ROWSs parallel the North Idaho Centennial Trail for the majority of the zone.

TerraGraphics does not recommend any additional sampling for Zone 3, except for the surface sampling for metals and

PAHSs discussed above with a focus on the coal loading/offloading area in Zone 3. However, if the ROW within Zone 3
includes future residential use or will include buildings within the ROW, TerraGraphics recommends evaluating
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Opinions (continued)

sub-surface soils and potentially ground water to rule out possible offsite migration from activities up-gradient of the
ROW.

Conclusions and Redevelopment Potential

TerraGraphics has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13
of the Railroad ROW property located in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho (as shown in Figure 1) in accordance with the agreement
dated March 9, 2015. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 10.0 and 11.0 of this
report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the property except for the following:

Conclusions and Recommendations for Historic Railroad Line Use All Zones:

Based upon the historical uses identified within the Findings section and only limited environmental data on the 18- to
24-inch soil depth, TerraGraphics recommends sampling the surface soils (0-18 inches) throughout the ROW for metals
and PAHSs. This data will provide information to rule out or determine exposures from spills and/or rail line sources along
the corridor.

Conclusions and Recommendations for Zone 1:

Zone 1 includes recent residential development and limited commercial development on both the north and south
parcels of the ROW. Based upon space restrictions, the future land use appears limited to recreation (i.e., walking/biking
path) or potential green space. Therefore, TerraGraphics does not recommend additional sampling beyond the surface
soil sampling discussed above for this zone. However, should land function as residential use or include scenarios that
contain structures, additional assessment would assist in ruling out shallow sub-surface soil and shallow ground water
impacts from potential up-gradient sources.

Conclusions and Recommendations for Zone 2:

Zone 2 is relatively undeveloped but has the potential for unrestricted development throughout the zone. The area has a
long history of industrial uses and includes obvious visual signs of large earth work and soil disturbance, including
historical ponds with connections to the river. Records indicated previous use of hazardous substances up gradient from
the ROW. Historical boneyards and trestles have the potential for use of pentachlorophenol and creosote. Therefore,
TerraGraphics recommends sampling for pentachlorophenol and creosote (otherwise known as semi-volatile organic
compounds [SVOCs]) within the boneyard and trestle areas adjacent to the ROW in Zone 2.

If the ROW within Zone 2 includes future residential use or will contain buildings within the ROW, TerraGraphics
recommends evaluating sub-surface soils and potentially ground water to rule out possible offsite migration from
activities up-gradient of the ROW.

Conclusions and Recommendations for Zone 3:

Zone 3 includes ROWs with significant development to both the north and south. During the time of the site visit,
residential development continued to the south of the ROW along the Spokane River on the central and eastern portions
of Zone 3. TerraGraphics does not recommend any additional sampling beyond the surface soil sampling discussed
above for the ROW. However, if the ROW within Zone 3 includes future residential use or will contain buildings within the
ROW, TerraGraphics recommends evaluating sub-surface soils and potentially ground water to rule out possible offsite
migration from activities up-gradient of the ROW.

Based upon the available information collected from historical databases, personal interviews, and site reconnaissance
activities, it appears additional environmental assessment is warranted depending on the proposed future land use in
each zone.

Environmental Report Summary

TerraGraphics has performed a Phase | ESA of the above referenced property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Sections 10.0 and 11.0 of this report. A summary of the report is provided in the table below
and further described in Sections 7.0 and 8.0 of this report.

Report Section Results Recommendations Cost Estimate Range
5.2.1 Hazardous Substances Potentially Sig. Risk Phase Il

5.2.2 Unidentified Containers Low-Risk None

5.2.3 Staining Potentially Sig. Risk Phase Il

5.2.4 Stressed Vegetation No Risk None
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Environmental Report Summary (continued)

May 12, 2015

Report Section

Results

Recommendations

Cost Estimate Range

5.2.5 Aboveground Storage Tanks Not Applicable None
(ASTs)
5.2.6 Lack of Secondary Not Applicable None
Containment
5.2.7 Underground Storage Tanks Not Applicable None
(USTs)
5.2.9 PCB Containing Equipment No Risk None
5.2.10 |Solid Waste Disposal Potentially Sig. Risk Phase Il
5.2.11 |Wetlands Low-Risk None
5.2.12 |Septic System with On-Site Not Applicable None
Drainfield
5.2.13 |Qil/Water Separator Not Applicable None
5.2.14 |Dry Wells or Injection Wells Low-Risk None
5.2.15 |Contamination of Soil Potentially Sig. Risk Phase Il
5.2.16 |Contamination of Groundwater [Low-Risk None
5.2.17 |Vapor Migration No Risk None
5.2.18 |Use of Pesticides on Site Low-Risk None
5.2.19.1 |Asbestos No Risk None
5.2.19.2 |Lead Low-Risk None
5.2.19.3 |Radon Low-Risk None
5.2.19.4 |Lead in Drinking Water Low-Risk None
5.2.19.5 |Mold No Risk None
5.3 Exterior Observations No Risk None
5.4 Interior Observations Not Applicable None
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The area, a 60-foot wide corridor of the right-of-way (ROW) of the former Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) Railway,
stretches 2.2 miles along the Spokane River in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai County, Idaho (hereinafter referred to as the
"subject property,” "target property,” or "site"). During this assessment, the ROW corridor and surrounding areas were
divided into three zones based on historical use of the area.

Zone 1:
» Ohio Match Lumber Company (1921-1958)
« Diamond National Lumber (1959-1965)
e Crown Pacific/DAW Lumber (1965-2008)
Zone 2:
» Former location of Atlas Tie Co. (1909-1965)
e Stimson Lumber (1965-2005)
Zone 3:
» Former location of Central PreMix (1950-2006)
e Winton Lumber/NW Timber (1918-1990)

See Figures 1 through 4 in Appendix A for site maps of the zones. The 2.2-mile corridor spans from west to east starting
at N. Huetter Road and ends at the Highway 95 Bridge that crosses the Spokane River. The corridor is located within a
mix of City-owned, private-owned, and BNSF-owned ROW.

The city of Coeur d'Alene and the City's Urban Renewal Agency, Lake City Development Corporation, have negotiated a
Purchase and Sale Agreement to purchase the ROW from BNSF Railroad for $2.5 million, assuming that there are no
significant contamination issues found.

This assessment was authorized by the client, the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality (IDEQ), on March 9,
2015. TerraGraphics completed an inspection of the site on April 16, 2015.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is to provide due diligence on the ROW corridor
within Zones 1, 2, and 3 for the city of Coeur d'Alene prior to their purchase of property from BNSF (detailed in sections
1.0 and 2.1). This American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standard practice is intended to permit a User to
satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide
prospective purchaser limitations on Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA) landowner liability protection: that is, the practice that constitutes "all appropriate inquiry into the previous
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice" (42 United States Code
[USC] paragraph 9601 (35)(B)). The following conditions apply to the completion of this Phase | ESA:

« The purpose of this report is to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with the subject property
and/or potential for impact from adjacent sites in conjunction with the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process.

« Arecognized environmental condition is defined under the ASTM Standard as the presence or likely presence of
any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a
material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental
conditions.

« A historical recognized environmental condition is a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without
subjecting the property to any required controls. Before calling the past release a historical recognized
environmental condition, the environmental professional must determine whether the past release is a recognized
environmental condition at the time the Phase | ESA is conducted (for example, if there has been a change in the
regulatory criteria).

» A controlled recognized environmental condition is a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place
subject to the implementation of required controls.

« The ASTM E 1527-13 standard practice is designed to define good commercial and customary practice in the
United States of America for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate
with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of CERCLA and petroleum products.
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1.2 Detailed Scope of Services

The Phase | ESA conducted along the ROW within Zones 1, 2, and 3 was in general accordance with ASTM Standard E
1527-13, under the "All Appropriate Inquiries” process by conducting due diligence to determine prior uses and
ownership of a property and assess conditions at the property that may be indicative of releases or threatened releases
of hazardous substances at, on, in, or to the property. The standards and practices established as comprising "All
Appropriate Inquiries" are set forth in regulations in Title 40 Part 312 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR 312)
and included the following activities:

* Review of previous ESAs

» Review of regulatory files

« Conduct interviews with regulatory officials and personnel associated with the subject and adjoining properties

* Visit the site

« Evaluate information and prepare the report provided herein

Typically, a Phase | ESA does not include sampling or testing of air/vapor, soil, groundwater, surface water, or building
materials. These activities would be carried out in a Phase Il ESA, if required. For this Phase | ESA, no additions to the
ASTM E 1527-13 standard were made with the exception of the following: None.

1.3 Significant Assumptions

There is a possibility that even with the proper application of these methodologies conditions may exist that
TerraGraphics could not identify within the scope of the assessment or which were not reasonably identifiable and/or
ascertainable from the available information on the ROW corridor within Zones 1, 2, and 3. TerraGraphics believes that
the information obtained from the regulatory file review and the interviews concerning the site is reliable. However,
TerraGraphics cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that the information provided by these other sources is
accurate or complete. The methodologies of this assessment are not intended to produce all inclusive or comprehensive
results, but rather to provide the client with information relating to the subject property.

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

Along with all of the limitations set forth in various sections of the ASTM E 1527-13 protocol, the accuracy and
completeness of this report may be limited by the following:

» Access Limitations - None.

« Physical Obstructions to Observations - None.
» Outstanding Information Requests - None.
 Historical Data Source Failure - None.

e Other - None.

It should be noted that this assessment did not include a review or audit of operational environmental compliance issues,
or of any environmental management systems (EMS) that may exist along the ROW corridor. Where required, the
documents listed in Appendices A through F were used as reference material for the completion of the Phase | ESA.
Some of the information presented in this report was provided through existing documents and interviews. Although
attempts were made, whenever possible, to obtain a minimum of two confirmatory sources of information, in certain
instances TerraGraphics has been required to assume that the information provided is accurate.

The information and conclusions contained in this report are based upon work undertaken by trained professional and
technical staff in accordance with generally accepted engineering and scientific practices current at the time the work
was performed. The conclusions and recommendations presented represent the best judgment of TerraGraphics based
on the data obtained from the work. Due to the nature of investigation and the limited data available, TerraGraphics
cannot warrant against undiscovered environmental liabilities that are beyond the scope of a Phase | ESA. A Phase |
ESA is not an all encompassing investigation. It is a professional investigation with a limited scope based on reasonably
obtainable information that an experienced professional practicing due care could be expected to obtain or observe and
evaluate. Conclusions and recommendations presented in this report should not be construed as legal advice.

Should additional information become available which differs significantly from our understanding of conditions

presented in this report, we request that this information be brought to our attention so that we may reassess the
conclusions provided herein.
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1.5 Special Terms and Conditions

Authorization to perform this assessment was given by the client on March 9, 2015. Instructions as to the location of the
property, site access, and an explanation of the property and facilities to be assessed were provided by IDEQ.

1.6 User Reliance

The information in parts of this report was accurate to the best of TerraGraphics' knowledge on April 16, 2015 (the date
of the site reconnaissance). TerraGraphics has prepared this report for the sole benefit of the client. The report may not
be relied upon by any other person or entity without the express written consent of TerraGraphics Environmental
Engineering, Inc.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
2.1 Location and Site Description

The railroad and ROW corridor is located in the general vicinity of latitude 47.698400 North and longitude -116.824500
West in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho, and extends a portion of the Southwest Quarter of Section 4, the Southeast Quarter of
Section 5, Government Lot 4 of Section 8, Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Section 9, Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4
and the Northeast Quarter of Section 10 and Government Lot 8 and the Southwest Quarter of Section 11, all in
Township 50 North, Range 4 West, Boise Meridian, Kootenai County, Idaho (see Appendix B for the legal description for
the railroad and ROW areas). The Site can be accessed at several locations along the Spokane River through public and
private access roads that parallel the former railway or from City-owned recreational lands. The North Idaho Centennial
Trail offers access to the western portion of the corridor, where the majority of new development has occurred.
Interstate-90 parallels the corridor about half a mile to the north.

For the purposes of this Phase | ESA, the BNSF railroad and ROW, and surrounding areas, are divided into three
separate zones based on historical use:
« Zone 1: Former location of Ohio Match (1921-1958), Diamond National Lumber (1959-1965), and Crown
Pacific/DAW (1965-2008)
» Zone 2: Former location of Atlas Tie Co. (1909-1965) and Stimson Lumber (1965-2005)
« Zone 3: Former location of Central PreMix (1950-2006) and Winton Lumber/NW Timber (1918-1990)

BNSF abandoned the railroad along this corridor in 2009. Most of the railway ties have been removed along the corridor
although some remain in the western section of Zone 1. The surrounding properties are currently a mix of new
recreational developments (restaurants, parks, walkways, etc.), residential housing, and undeveloped land (with the
intent to be developed).

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

Topography of the site has been determined from United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5' Digital Elevation Models
as presented in the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Radius Map Report (see Appendix C). The average Site
elevation is approximately 2,133 feet above mean sea level (amsl). One mile north of the site, the elevation rises to
2,238 feet amsl. The elevation rises to 2,429 feet amsl about one mile south of the site. The elevation lowers to 2,129
feet amsl approximately one mile west of the site and the elevation rises to 2,222 feet amsl about one mile east. The site
is reported to be in the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Zone and a flood map is included as
Figure 5 in Appendix A. The target property is listed to be within a 1-mile radius of National Wetland Inventory site as
found on the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) "National Wetlands Inventory"
(http://107.20.228.18/Wetlands/WetlandsMapper.html, accessed April 22, 2015). The main type of documented wetland
surrounding the site is "Lake," comprising the nearby Spokane River to the south (see Figure 6 in Appendix A). Specific
groundwater flow direction for this site is best determined using site-specific information; however, the EDR Radius Map
Report (see Appendix C) did not provide such information. Groundwater flow direction was determined based on the
north-northwest dipping topography, the flow direction of the Spokane River and under the assumption that subsurface
geology is laterally continuous.

The dominant soil composition at the site is named in the EDR Radius Map Report as McGuire and the surface soil
texture is described as gravelly sandy loam. The soil is listed as hydrologic group Class B with moderate infiltration rates.
Four layers compose the dominant soil composition at the site. Layer 1 (0-7 inches) has a soil texture of gravelly sandy
loam. Layer 2 (7-22 inches) has a soil texture of very gravelly sandy loam. Layer 3 (22-25 inches) has a soil texture of
extremely gravelly coarse sandy loam. Layer 4 (25-59 inches) has a soil texture of extremely gravelly coarse sand.
Additional information regarding the soils surrounding the subject property can be seen in the EDR Radius Map Report
in Appendix C.

The EDR Radius Map Report revealed that Kootenai County is designated by the US Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) Map of Radon Zones as "Zone 1," which is defined as having a radon measurement greater than 4 picoCuries
per liter of air (pCi/L). Zone designation reflects the average short-term radon measurement that can be expected to be
measured in a building without the implementation of radon control methods. If more details concerning radon are
desired, site-specific radon monitoring should be conducted at the site.

Thirty-one public and private water wells were identified in the EDR physical setting source map within a 1-mile radius of
the target property (eleven of the wells are located south of the Spokane River). Three wells are located within the ROW
corridor. One well is owned and operated by the Idaho Department of Water Resources and used for monitoring
purposes. It is a 6-inch cased well drilled to a depth of 120 feet below the surface with a static water level of 85 feet
below the top of casing. The other two wells are privately owned. A more detailed list of wells in the vicinity of the site
can be found in the EDR Radius Map Report provided in Appendix C.
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2.3 Current Use of the Property

The site consists of 2.2 miles of BNSF-owned ROW corridor that stretches along the Spokane River in Coeur d'Alene,
Idaho. BNSF abandoned the railroad along this corridor in 2009. Most of the railway ties have been removed along the
corridor although some remain in the western section of the corridor near Huetter Road.

2.4 Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site

The ROW corridor is located north of the Spokane River in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho. The 2.2-mile stretch of corridor is
divided into three zones based on historical use of the surrounding areas. See Appendix A for site figures, Appendix E
for site photographs, and Appendix F for historical documents.

Zone 1:

Zone 1 is the former location of the Ohio Match/Diamond National/CrownPacific/DAW Lumber Mills. The mill operations
were shut down in 2004 and all subsequent buildings, trash burners, etc., were removed. Zone 1 is bordered to the west
by Huetter Road, which is the main north-south arterial connected to W. Seltice Way to the north. The Spokane River
borders Zone 1 to the south. Residential homes, collectively known as the Milltown Development, have been built along
the northern shore of the Spokane River in the location of the former mill operations. While Zone 1 is mainly residential,
there are some commercial zoned areas in the western portion by Huetter Road that include a self-storage unit and a
construction company. Development at this site began around 2008 and continues through the present day. Several
undeveloped lots remained during the site reconnaissance.

Zone 2:

Zone 2 is the former location of Atlas Tie Company and Stimson Lumber. Currently, Rivers Edge Apartment LLC owns
the western portion of Zone 2, which is approximately 19 acres; however, the site remains widely undeveloped. Stimson
Lumber still owns the eastern portion of Zone 2, which is approximately 47 acres. All former buildings involved with the
lumber mill have been removed from the area. There is one commercial building within the zone: a Honda dealership
bordering W. Seltice Way to the south. Zone 2 is located directly east of Zone 1, bordered to the south by the Spokane
River, and to the north by W. Seltice Way.

Zone 3:

Zone 3 is the former location of Central PreMix and Winton Lumber/NW Timber. Zone 3 is bordered by Zone 2 to the
west and the Highway 95 bridge to the east. Like all of the zones, the Spokane River borders Zone 3 to the south. W.
Seltice Way and Northwest Boulevard form the border of Zone 3 to the north and northeast. Zone 3 is the most
developed of all of the zones. W. Riverstone Street is the main north-south arterial connecting this area to W. Seltice
Way and Northwest Boulevard. Riverstone Park, North Idaho Centennial Trail, several entertainment venues (movie
theatres, restaurants, etc.), and several other commercial vendors are established within this zone. However, several
undeveloped lots remained during the site reconnaissance. There appears to be a small area along the river that is
residential.

2.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

The property is currently a mix of new recreational and commercial developments (restaurants, parks, walkways, etc.),
residential housing, and undeveloped land (with the intent to be developed). Development and current use within each
zone is described below.

Zone 1:

« Milltown Residential Development (riverfront properties with individual boat docks) developed in 2008. Several
undeveloped lots were present at the time of site reconnaissance.

» Johnson Mill River Park borders the Spokane River in the eastern portion of the zone, east of the Milltown
Residential Development.

« Garage Town, a self-storage facility, and Contractors Northwest, Inc. are located north of the Milltown Residential
Development along Huetter Road.

» The remainder of the zone is subdivided into several residential properties.

Zone 2:
» Western ~19 acres: owned by Rivers Edge Apartments, LLC (currently undeveloped).
» Eastern ~47 acres: owned by Stimson Lumber Co (all previous buildings removed, undeveloped).

Zone 3:
» Riverstone Development (includes restaurants, movie theatres, a park, hotels, and other commercial locations).
» Several undeveloped lots were present at the time of site reconnaissance.
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2.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties (continued)

« North Idaho Centennial Trail (a paved recreational trail) extends through the Riverstone Development area.

» Residential riverfront properties exist along the Spokane River.

» There are plans to develop the riverfront property south of the North Idaho Centennial Trail (See Appendix A,
Figure 9, Four Corners/BLM Corridor Master Plan).

According to the Kootenai County zoning map (see Figure 8 in Appendix A), Zone 1 is a mixture of commercial and
residential designations, Zone 2 is zoned light-industrial, and Zone 3 is primarily zoned commercial.
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
3.1 Title Records

A Title Commitment was provided by First American Title Company of Coeur d'Alene, which gives a legal description of
the ROW corridor. A copy of this description is located in Appendix B.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations
No environmental liens were reported for the subject property.
3.3 Specialized Knowledge

TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) of Houston, Texas, completed a Phase Il ESA on November 5, 2014, for 2.2
miles of ROW in Coeur d'Alene that BNSF requested prior to the city of Coeur d'Alene acquiring the ROW. All soll
borings were completed with a hand auger and were located approximately every 1,000 feet, alternated on either side of
the ROW. Therefore, on any one side of the ROW, samples were collected approximately 2,000 feet apart. Soil samples
were collected for laboratory analyses for the predetermined interval of 18 inches to 24 inches below ground surface
(bgs). A total of 12 soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) via Method 8015 and total
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 8 metals via Methods 7471 for mercury and 6010B for arsenic,
barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, silver, and selenium. Select soil samples were further analyzed for polycyclic
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) by Method 8270 based on the TPH results.

The detectable concentrations were compared to their respective initial default target level (IDTL) set by IDEQ (IDEQ
2004) and regional screening levels (RSL) for residential soil set by the USEPA (USEPA 2014). The results of the RCRA
8 metals analysis reported detectable concentrations of arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, and mercury. All of
the arsenic concentrations were above its IDTL and USEPA RSL. Ten of the mercury concentrations were above its
IDTL but all of the mercury concentrations were below its USEPA RSL. All of the other detectable metal concentrations
were below the applicable IDTL or USEPA RSL.

The results of the TPH analysis reported detectable concentrations in the diesel range organics (DRO) (TPH C10 to
C28) and the oil range organics (ORO) (TPH C28 to C40). IDTLs and USEPA RSLs are not available for TPH. The
highest TPH concentrations were reported in soil borings SB-9 (DRO 190 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg], ORO 310
mg/kg), and SB-10 (DRO 220 mg/kg, ORO 380 mg/kg); therefore, TRC further analyzed both samples for PAHs. The
PAH results for SB-9 and SB-10 indicated no detectable concentrations over their respective IDTLs or USEPA RSLs.

Surface soil, 0-18 inches bgs, were not collected or analyzed by the laboratory. It is likely these surficial soils would carry
the greatest amount of contamination, if any. Therefore, this is a data gap and TerraGraphics recommends sampling
surface soils along the ROW and analyzing these soils for RCRA 8 metals and PAHSs.

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

A public records request (PRR) was submitted to IDEQ regarding RCRA records, known/reported environmental
releases, or any other information they might have on record. IDEQ supplied the following records.

BNSF ROW
« BNSF Overall Boundary Survey.

BNSF Record of Survey.

BNSF 517879-C Old Republic 2006 Title Commitment.

BNSF 386640-C Old Republic 2006 Title Commitment.

2009 correspondence to BNSF notifying BNSF that IDEQ will inquire whether an environmental assessment was

performed as part of the planned rail line abandonment.

e 2010 correspondence from IDEQ to BNSF regarding a visual assessment of the ROW noting that no significant
environmental concerns were observed.

e 2014 BNSF Phase Il ESA, by TRC, 2.2 miles of right-of way, Couer 'Alene, Idaho. TRC conducted the Phase Il
ESA for BNSF as a requirement for rail line abandonment proceedings.

Zone 1

IDEQ provided records of four USTs being removed in 1990 and a single UST being removed from the Crown Pacific
(a.k.a. DAW Forest Products) property in 2004 (aviation fuel). Based on the review of the site plot plan, laboratory
analyses, tank closure forms, and on-site inspection, IDEQ granted a no-further-action status for this LUST event. For
more detail, see Section 4.4.
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3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information (continued)

e UST Closure NFA DAW Huetter Road 08-09-1990.pdf. Four UST abandonments in 1990. Received a No Further
Action letter from IDEQ.

e UST Closure Chronology Crown Pacific (a.k.a. Diamond National Mill) Huetter Rd 04-01-2004 to 06-09-2004.pdf.

» UST Notification Form Crown Pacific (a.k.a. Diamond National Mill) Huetter Rd 06-07-2004.pdf.

e UST Closure NFA Crown Pacific (a.k.a. Diamond National Mill) Huetter Rd 06-09-2004.pdf. No Further Action
Letter approved by IDEQ on June 9, 2004.

Zone 2

2006 Stimson Lumber Company Phase Il ESA, completed by Weston Solutions Inc. The following documents the

sampling and removal of approximately 5 cubic yards of petroleum-stained soil. For more detail see Section 4.2.4.
« On August 28, 2007, IDEQ approved site closure with a no-further-action status.

Zone 3
2008 IDEQ email correspondence from a concerned citizen regarding gravel pit filling activities at the former Central
PreMix property.

35 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The property is currently owned by BNSF. It is not likely the value of the property has significantly lowered or raised due
to environmental issues in the past 10 years.

3.6 Reason For Performing Phase |

This Phase | ESA is being conducted as part of environmental due diligence. The purpose of the ESA is to determine the
likely presence of recognized environmental conditions associated with the property and/or potential for impact from
adjacent properties prior to the redevelopment of the property.

BNSF intends to sell the ROW to the City. If approved, the City would use the ROW to satisfy the Coeur d'Alene
Education Corridor Master Plan, which contemplates the expansion of education institutions; the development of
commercial, wholesale, retail, and residential land; and create parks and trails along the corridor. According to BNSF,
the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) has also reached a tentative agreement with the City to exchange the federally
granted ROWSs for land in the general area that is more suitable to BLM's use. The railroad between mileposts 6.10 and
8.66 would be converted to industry track and used for storage of surplus rail cars. BNSF states that there are no
shippers on the railroad and that the last remaining shipper, Stimson Lumber Company's DeArmond Mill, closed its
operations on May 18, 2008. BNSF also states that there has been no overhead traffic for many years.

3.7 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The subject property is currently owned by BNSF, although there is a pending offer to purchase the corridor by the city of
Coeur d'Alene. There are no occupants living at the site. IDEQ provided TerraGraphics with a study that BNSF
completed on this stretch of railroad. Additional information from that report is located in sections 3.3 and 4.3.

3.8 Other

No other information was provided.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW
4.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources

TerraGraphics obtained an ASTM-compliant government records radial database report from EDR for this assessment.
The following standard federal database listings were searched if available: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (RCRA CESQG), RCRA Non Generators/No Longer Reporting (RCRA
NonGen/NLR), Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act/Toxic Substances Control Act Tracking System
(FTTS) and HIST FTTS which included records which may not be shown in newer FTTS database updates, Material
Licensing Tracking System (MLTS), Facility Index System/Facility Registration System (FINDS). Criteria for being listed
on each database and specific facility information are reviewed within the database report (see Appendix C).

The following standard state databases listings were associated with these properties: Remediation Database
(ALLSITES), Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List, the Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) List,
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay, Brownfields
Sites (BROWNFIELDS), Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List (CDL), Underground Injection Wells Database
Listing (UIC), Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing (AIRS), and Tier 2 Data Listing of facilities that store or
manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report (TIER 2). Criteria for being listed on each
database and specific facility information are reviewed within the database report (see Appendix C).

According to the most recent EDR Radius Map Report, there are 502 sites that can be mapped and are listed in federal
or state databases. TerraGraphics did not research properties north of Interstate 90 or south of the Spokane River as
each landmark creates a barrier that is likely to prevent offsite migration onto the BNSF ROW. The following lists the
sites that fell within the project area of interest and separates them by zones. In-depth information for the following sites
are in Appendix C.

Zonel
» Mill River Storage Facility (ALLSITES, UST, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE) is located at 3400 Huetter Road.
Neighbors Inc (ALLSITES) is located at 3201 N Huetter Road.
Hidden Hill Mobile Home Park (FINDS) is located at 4506 W Seltice Way.
P I C Industries Inc (ALLSITES, FINDS, RCRA-CESQG) is located at 4401 W Seltice Way.
Tony Weimer (UIC) is located at 4200 W Seltice Way Suite 2.
US Bank Call Center / US Bank Coeur d'Alene Data Center (UIC, FINDS, US AIRS) are located at 3700 W
Seltice Way.
e Y-J Foods Inc (ALLSITES, UST, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE) is located at 3585 W Seltice Way.

Zone 2

e Coeur d'Alene Fiber Fuels - CDA (FINDS) is located at 3528 W Seltice Way.

e Stimson Lumber Co Atlas Operation / Stimson Lumber Company - Atlas (FINDS) are Icoated at 3074 W
Seltice Way.

» Seltice Way Roadway (UIC) is located at the Seltice Way Bridge Easterly.

» Idaho Forest Industries Inc / Simson Lumber Company / L.LF.I (HIST FTTS, FTTS, FINDS, UIC) are located at
2850 W Seltice Way.

» Stimson Lumber Atlas Mill (ALLSITES) is located at 2772 W Seltice Way.

e Coeur d'Alene Honda (UST, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE, ALLSITES, UIC) is located at 2745 W Seltice Way.

e Sundown Saloon (UIC) is located at 2691 W Seltice Way.

Zone 3
e Coeur d'Alene Honday Auto Body / CDA Honda / Central Pre-Mix Concrete Co. (RCRA NonGen/NLR,
FINDS, SPILLS, ALLSITES) are located at 2620 W Seltice Way.
2400 Seltice Way (CDL).
Holiday Inn Express Hotel & Suites (UIC, FINDS) is located at 2300 W Seltice Way southwest corner of Seltice.
Riverstone Former Central Pre-Mix (ALLSITES, BROWNFIELDS) is located at 2200 W John Loop.
Riverstone West 3rd Addition (UIC) is located at 2238 W John Loop.
Central Pre-Mix Concrete / Central Pre-Mix CDA / Riverstone Plaza Subdivision (UST, LUST, SPILLS,
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE, FINDS, TIER 2, UIC) are located at 2500 W Seltice Way.
Plaza at Ironwood (UIC) is located at Ironwood Drive & Northwest Boulevard.
Days Inn (UIC) is located at 2200 Northwest Boulevard.
River Tower (UIC) is located at 2100 Northwest Boulevard.
SRM Development LLC (FINDS) is located at 2362 Old Mill Loop.
ETCO Services (UIC) is located at 1950 Bellerive.
Caldwell Banker, Schneidmiller Realty (UIC) is located at 1924 Northwest Boulevard.
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4.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources (continued)

e WI Forest Productions (UST, LUST, SPILLS, ALLSITES, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE) is located at 1401 W
Davidson.

« Jackpot Food Mart (ALLSITES) is located at 1801 Northwest Boulevard.

* AL Welding Products Inc (ALLSITES) is located at 1705 Northwest Boulevard.

Qwik Stop No 14 (FINDS, RCRA NonGen/NLR, UST, FINANCIAL ASSURANCE) is located at 1720 Northwest

Boulevard.

Federal Express Corp Coeur d'Alene (FINDS) is located at 1717 Northwest Boulevard.

Northwest Financial Village (Interstate Financial) (UIC) is located at 1620 Northwest Boulevard.

Pit Stop/Mini Mart (ALLSITES) is located at 1527 Northwest Boulevard.

Quality Auto & Marine Repair (ALLSITES) is located at 1525 Northwest Boulevard.

Gibbs Mercantile Bldg. (Northwest Trading Post) (UIC) is located at 1520 Northwest Boulevard.

Northwest Place (UIC) is located at 1450 Northwest Boulevard.

Pines Restaurant & Motel (UIC) is located at 1422 Northwest Boulevard.

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

A review of historical aerial photos, available city directories, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps (if available), and
topographical maps show the subject property and surrounding properties. Details describing these environmental
record sources are described in sections 4.2.1 through 4.2.4 and the environmental records can be found in Appendix B.

4.2.1 City Directories

EDR conducted review of available city directories: Polk's City Directory spanning years 1967 through 1987, and Cole
Information Sources spanning years 1992 through 2013 (a copy of the EDR city directory review is presented in
Appendix B). The BNSF railway and the surrounding ROW do not have any addresses to research. Additionally, it was
not feasible for EDR to research all of the roadways that are nearby the railway and ROW. The roads that EDR did
search include Highway 95 (the eastern-most cross street of the railway and ROW), Huetter Road (the western-most
cross street of the railway and ROW), Seltice Way/Old Highway 10 (a major thoroughfare north of the railway and ROW),
and John Loop. The following presents those businesses with historical uses that may have impacted the environment of
the target property; TerraGraphics did not call out residential properties.

Highway 95
Associated Loggers Exchange / Associated Logging Contractors Inc.

» 10589 S Highway 95: 2003, 2008, 2013

e 5815 S Highway 95: 1999
Checkmate Marine

» 0 S Highway 95: 1995
Circle B Ranch

« 13700 S Highway 95: 1999, 2003
Fighting Creek Landfill

e 22089 S Highway 95: 2013
Fighting Creek Materials

e 23100 S Highway 95: 2008
Skyview Storage

« 1 Highway 95: 2013
South Fork Trout Farm

e 10755 S Highway 95: 1999

Huetter Road
Advantage Northwest

o 3786 N Huetter Road: 2013
Brooks Truck Lines Incorporated

» 3455 Huetter Road: 1999
Crown Pacific LP

e 200 Huetter Road: 1999
Daw Forest Products

e 200 Huetter Road: 1992, 1995
Ductz

e 3501 N Huetter Road: 2013
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4.2.1 City Directories (continued)

Sage Truck Driving School
¢ 3448 N Huetter Road: 2013
Wilber RB & Co Inc
e 3591 N Huetter Road: 2013
« 3575 Huetter Road: 1992, 1995, 1999
¢ 15 S Huetter Road: 1982
Yellowstone Trucking
¢ 3400 Huetter Road: 1992, 1995, 1999

Seltice Way (Old Highway 10)
Anderson Iron Works (ornamental iron work)
» No address listed: 1972. 1977
Atlas Building Center
» No address listed: 1967, 1972, 1977
Atlas Tie Co Sawmill
» No address listed: 1967, 1972, 1977
The Cabinetree Etc, Paige Construction Co / Quality Form Setters
e 2621 W Seltice Way: 1982
Central Pre-Mix Concrete Co:
* No address listed: 1972, 1977
e 3815 W Seltice Way: 1982
e 2621 W Seltice Way: 1987
» 2500 Seltice Way: 1992, 1995, 1999
e 2179 W Seltice Way: 2003
Clare Pendar Co (electronic components)
* No address listed: 1967, 1972
Coeur d'Alene Fiber Fuels
» 3550 Seltice Way: 1992, 1995, 1999
Coeur d'Alene Honda / Centennial Marine (appears in 1992)
* No address listed: 1972, 1977

» 2745 W Seltice Way: 1982, 1987, 1992, 1995, 1999, 2008, 2013

Coeur d'Alene Honda Auto Body
e 2620 W Seltice Way: 1987
Coeur d'Alene Livestock Inc.
* No address listed: 1972, 1977
* 3385 W Seltice Way: 1987
Dale's Equip Co (farm equipment)
* No address listed: 1972, 1977
Diamond National Corp
* No address listed: 1967, 1972, 1982
Dings Dents & Paint / Mink CT Trim Auto Body
e 2620 Seltice Way: 1992
Diversified Machine Works / McFeron & Marcus Exploration Services
» 3125 Seltice Way: 1999, 2003, 2008, 2013
D-J Custom Cabinets / Dreamwood Cabinets
* No address listed: 1972
e 3729 Seltice Way: 1999
Empire Concrete
* No address listed: 1972, 1977
Hunt Bros Construction Inc
* No address listed: 1972, 1982
Idaho Forest Industries
* No address listed: 1972, 1977
e 3815 W Seltice Way: 1982
» 3385 W Seltice Way: 1987
e 3074 W Seltice Way: 2003
e 2850 Seltice Way: 1992, 1999

Liberty Tool & Manufacturing Incorporated / Quad Manufacturing Incorporated

e 4201 Seltice Way: 1999
e 4259 W Seltice Way: 2003, 2013
Mor Manufacturing Corporation
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4.2.1 City Directories (continued)

+ 5676
Perfection Cleaning & Restoration

* 3247 N Huetter Road: 2008
REB Excavating

e 4200 Seltice Way: 1995, 1999
Sound Forest Products Incorporated

e 5225 Seltice Way: 1999
Spokane Rock Products Inc

e 3795 W Seltice Way: 2008
Steves Toyota Repair

e 1623 W Seltice Way: 2003
Stimson Lumber Co

e 2772 W Seltice Way: 2003

+ 3075 W Seltice Way: 2008
White Pine International Corp

* No address listed: 1977

4.2.2 Physical Setting Source(s)

Topographical Maps
EDR conducted a review of topographical maps. The available maps are from 1903, 1957, 1981, and 1996. The EDR
topographical maps are presented in Appendix B. The following describes significant features present in the available
maps and mentions differences between each map.

e Target Property

* 1903: The railroad and ROW are not present. A road from Post Falls follows the Spokane River to Coeur
d'Alene.

e 1957, 1981, and 1996: The railroad and ROW are present. In 1957, it is labeled as Great Northern
CMSP&P (Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul, and Pacific). It is labeled as Burlington Northern in 1981. It is not
labeled on the 1996 map.

* Adjacent Properties

» 1903: To the north of the railroad and ROW is the Northern Pacific Railroad that is labeled as the Fort
Sherman Branch. There are a few buildings located on either side of the target property. The Spokane River
flows south of the target property.

e 1957: There are four distinct areas surrounding the target property: Huetter in the west end, Atlas and
Blackwell in the center, and Gibbs on the east end. Many large buildings are present in the Huetter area
between the target property and the Spokane River. There are several large buildings in the Atlas area on
either side of the target property. There are a few smaller buildings located on either side of the target
property in the Blackwell and Gibbs areas. There are several mining sites in the Atlas and Blackwell areas.

e 1981 and 1996: In the Huetter area, there are large buildings between the target property and the Spokane
River. The Atlas area also has additional buildings north of the target property. The Blackwell and Gibbs
areas are no longer labeled as such. Several gravel pits and a borrow pit are located north of the target
property. Large buildings have been added in the former Gibbs area on both sides of the target property.

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

EDR provided Sanborn Fire Insurance maps from the following years: 1921, 1942, 1954, and 1961 (Appendix B). The
available maps only cover portions of Zone 3. The following describes the historical land uses in relation to the current
land uses. Figures showing this overlay of historical uses are in Appendix B.

e Target Property: The railroad and ROW are present in all four years. A few depots flank the eastern portion of the
railroad.

* Adjacent Properties: The land surrounding the railroad and ROW belongs to Winton Lumber and Northwest
Timber; however, the business names are never explicitly written on the maps. Lumber piles are present in all four
years in the area northwest of the railroad and ROW. To the north and northeast of the railroad and ROW are
several buildings that have the following uses: planing mill, dry lumber shed, and main office. Residential buildings
are located to the northwest of the railroad. More shops, kilns, sorting sheds, saw and lath mills, machine shops,
and storage are located south and southwest of the railroad. A few residential buildings are located southwest of
the railroad. There are several buildings labeled oil warehouse, lime and cement storage, gas and oil stations, etc.
Most of these buildings lie outside of the ROW; however, one oil house is present in the 1942, 1954, and 1961
maps approximately 22 feet from the railroad (circled in the overlay figures). The current location of this oil house
is west of N Lakewood Drive.
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4.2.3 Aerial Photographs

A review of historical aerial photographs was conducted by EDR. The dates of the maps are 1954, 1971, 1975, 1981,
and 1992. The EDR aerial photographs are presented in Appendix B. All zones show the Spokane River to the south of
the ROW.

Zone 1:

1954: The railroad and ROW are clearly visible in all photographs. What was known as Ohio Match Company
(1921-1958) is present. Other land uses appear to be timber and agriculture.

1971-1992: Surrounding land uses have become more industrial immediately adjacent to the ROW. Farther north there
are more residential properties.

Zone 2:

1954: The railroad and ROW are clearly visible in all photographs. What was known as the Atlas Tie Company
(1909-1965) is present. Other land uses appear to be timber and agriculture.

1971-1992: What was known as Stimson Lumber Mill (1965-2005) is present. Surrounding land uses have become more
industrial immediately adjacent to the ROW. Further north there are more residential properties.

Zone 3:

1954-1981: The railroad and ROW are clearly visible in all photographs. What was known as the Central PreMix site
(1950-2006) and Winton Lumber (later known as Northwest Timber) (1918-1990) are present. The city of Coeur d'Alene
is relatively small in size in 1954 and continues to grow in size by expanding north and west.

1992: Aerial records of Zone 3 were not provided by EDR.

4.2.4 Previous Environmental Assessment Reports

As part of a Purchase and Sale Agreement between the City of Coeur'd Alene and the City's Urban Renewal Agency to
purchase the 2.2 miles of ROW corridor from BNSF, BNSF contracted with TRC to conduct a limited Phase 1l ESA along
the corridor in November 2014. The objective of the Phase Il ESA was to confirm or deny if surficial adverse
environmental conditions (from 18 inches to 24 inches bgs) exist along the ROW. TRC sampled 12 shallow soil borings
along the ROW at 1,000-foot intervals. The detectable concentrations were compared to their respective IDTL (IDEQ
2004) and USEPA RSLs (USEPA 2014). The results of the RCRA 8 metals analysis reported detectable concentrations
of arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, and mercury. All of the arsenic concentrations were above its IDTL and
USEPA RSL. Ten of the mercury concentrations were above its IDTL but all of the mercury concentrations were below
its USEPA RSL. All of the other detectable metal concentrations were below the applicable IDTL or USEPA RSL. The
results of the TPH analysis reported detectable concentrations in the DRO and ORO. The PAH results indicated no
detectable concentrations over their respective IDTLs or USEPA RSLs. Surface soil, 0-18 inches bgs, were not collected
and analyzed.

Investigations specific to an individual zone are noted below:

Zone 1:
No environmental reports or investigations unique to Zone 1 were found.

Zone 2:

Weston Solutions, Inc. (Weston), on behalf of Stimson Lumber Company, completed a Phase 1l ESA in November 2006.
Six small areas of stained soil were identified. Five areas were located in the former Atlas Pellet bone yard and one was
located south of the former Stimson gasoline and diesel above ground storage tanks (ASTs). The depth of the stained
soil within all six areas was about 4 inches bgs. Weston identified a soil stockpile (approximately 20 cubic yards) at the
west end of the former storm water infiltration pond that had been cleaned out by Atlas Pellet. The six areas of stained
soil were excavated and stockpiled. The stockpiled soil was sampled and analyzed for Northwest Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon-Hydrocarbon Identification (NWTPH-HCID) and toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) for
metals that included cadmium, chromium, and lead. TCLP metals and gasoline- and diesel-range TPH were not
detected. Laboratory results indicated the stockpiled soil was acceptable for residential use; however, visibly stained
surface soil observed was removed from the site. After a review of the report, IDEQ required no further action within the
boundary of the former Atlas Sawmill property defined as the "Phase | Sale Area."

Zone 3:
No environmental reports or investigations unique to Zone 3 were found.
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4.3 Historical Use Information on the Property

According to an Environmental Assessment in STB Docket No. AB-6 (Sub No. 468X) regarding the BNSF Railway
Company - Abandonment Exemption - in Kootenai County, Idaho, with a service date of October 9, 2009, BNSF sought
to abandon 6.23 miles of rail line from milepost 6.10 at Port Falls, Idaho, to milepost 12.33 at Coeur d'Alene, in Kootenai
County, Idaho. BNSF proposed to salvage the rails, ties, and bridge (located at milepost 7.61) and would leave the
ballast and culverts in place. The abandonment was in preparation for the City to purchase the land. The Docket
provides a brief history of the railway as follows:

"BNSF states that the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad (MILW) acquired various parts of the [ROW]
between 1875 and 1958. The MILW went bankrupt in 1980 and the former Burlington Northern Railroad (BN) purchased
the former MILW trackage at Coeur dAlene in 1981. In 1995, the former BN merged with The Atchison Topeka & Santa
FE Railway (ATSF) to become The Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway (BNSF). In 2005, BNSF changed its name
to BNSF Railway Company.

"The Coeur d'Alene & Spokane Railway purchased other parts of the right-of-way in 1903 but the company was later
absorbed into the Spokane & Inland Empire Railway just three years later. Between 1906 and 1917, additional
right-of-way was acquired and in 1919 the Spokane & Inland Empire Railway was split into the Spokane & Eastern
Railway and the Inland Railway. In 1927, both former railroads were purchased by the Great Northern Railway (GN) and
operated as the Spokane, Coeur dAlene and Palouse Railway. The railroads were merged into GN in 1943. The GN was
merged into BN in 1970.

"Specific to the Coeur d'Alene area, J.J. Browne, an early Spokane, WA, entrepreneur, was interested in constructing a
standard gauge railroad branching off from the Northern Pacific Railway and connecting by steamboat to Coeur d'Alene
Lake. The railroad would then travel up the Coeur d'Alene River via a narrow gauge to Wallace, ID. Browne was unable
to take his idea to fruition. Subsequently, Daniel Chase Corbin convinced the directors of the Northern Pacific Railway to
work with him on the new railroad. Over the next 20 years, Mr. Corbin constructed seven feeder railroads, including the
Spokane Falls and Northern, which connected with the Canadian Pacific in British Columbia, the Western Fruit Express,
and Spokane, Portland and Seattle."”

The line was used primarily to provide rail service to the various lumber mills along the Spokane River in the vicinity of
Coeur d'Alene. The railway was abandoned in November 2009 and most of the tracks and ties were removed.
Additionally, previous mills, burners, etc., have been removed.

According to BNSF, there was a single bridge on the Line that was constructed in 1955 and was located at milepost
7.61. The bridge was a wood structure, 16 feet long and 3 feet high, and crossed a dry ditch. BNSF has no record of any
significant alterations made to the bridge prior to its removal.

4.4 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

Zone 1: Historical Site of Ohio Match/Diamond National/Crown Pacific-DAW Lumber Mill

Ohio Match Lumber Company operated in Zone 1 from 1921 through 1958. Diamond National bought Ohio Match in
1959 and continued the mill through 1965. Crown Pacific, also known as DAW Forest Products (DAW), bought the mill in
1965 and operated it until 2004, when the mill shut down. During DAW mill operations in 1990, there were four UST
abandonments and removals, along with remediation activity from a LUST event noted by IDEQ. Based on the review of
the site plot plan, laboratory analyses, tank closure forms, and on-site inspection, IDEQ granted a no-further-action
status for this LUST event.

In April 2004, a previously unnoted UST was found at nearby 3201 N Heutter Road on the property of the Mill Rover
Storage Facility (See Figure 2 in Appendix A). The tank was installed around 1990 by Crown Pacific to fuel a helicopter
that would occasionally come to the site. Prior to the removal, 160 gallons of aviation gas was pumped out of the
5,000-gallon tank. Soil surrounding the UST was sampled at the time of removal by All West, Inc., on May 4, 2004, and
was determined clean. On June 9, 2004, closure of site was approved by IDEQ with a no-further-action status. After the
mill was removed, the site was developed into a residential area called the Milltown Development. Homes were built
beginning in 2008 and continue to be developed into the present day.

Zone 2: Historical Site of Atlas Tie Company and Stimson Lumber

Atlas Tie Company operated in Zone 2 from 1909 through 1965. Stimson Lumber Company purchased the property in
1965 and continued lumber operations until 2005. According to historical fire data, Atlas Tie Company lost the mill in a
fire in 1937, and again in 1947. In both cases, the mill was lost, but the rest of the property was saved. More recently, an
apartment complex called Rivers Edge Apartments, LLC, purchased about 19 acres of the western portion of the former
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4.4 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties (continued)

lumber company. The unpaved area along the waterfront was used for log storage. It is unknown if wood was treated
and stored in the area; however, based on similar circumstances in the region, it remains a possibility.

Zone 3: Historical Site of Central PreMix/Winton Lumber/NW Timber

Winton Lumber/NW Timber operated in the eastern portion of Zone 3 from 1918 through 1990. In the eastern portion of
Zone 3, Central PreMix operated from 1950 to 2006. Since then, the zone has been redeveloped into a recreation area,
known as the Riverstone Development, which includes a pond, park, and several restaurant and entertainment venues.
In 2008, there was a complaint regarding fill material during construction at a site directly west of the Riverstone
Complex. An agreement has been made between the Riverstone Developer and the new buyers of the neighboring
property and is not considered a brownfields site. At the far western end of Zone 3, a topographically elevated area
approximately 500 feet long running parallel to north side of the ROW appears to be a former coal loading platform.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The site reconnaissance was conducted on April 16, 2015, by Jon Munkers, with TerraGraphics. The visual
reconnaissance consisted of observing the boundaries of the property and systematically traversing the site to provide
an overlapping field of view, wherever possible. Photographs of pertinent site features identified during the site
reconnaissance are included in Appendix E.

It must be noted that a property assessment functions as a screening tool for use in assessing actual or potential
environmental risks. It includes limited research, a review of specified and reasonably ascertainable listings, and a site
reconnaissance to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in general accordance with industry standards.
RECs are defined under the ASTM standard as "the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products on a site under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of
release of any hazardous or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or
surface water of the property." It is not intended to be conducted as a final site investigation and/or risk assessment.
Additional information may affect the conclusions of this report.

5.2 General Site Setting

The area is a 60-foot wide ROW corridor of a former BNSF Railway that stretches 2.2 miles along the Spokane River in
Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai County, Idaho. The corridor has a ground surface that is relatively flat. Over the 2.2 mile
stretch, the ground surface slopes downward approximately 100 feet in elevation to the west direction. The Spokane
River flows to toward the west in this area and drains the northern part of Lake Coeur d' Alene. According to the EDR
Radius Map Report, much of the railway corridor lies within the 100-year flood zone. During the site reconnaissance,
many areas were observed that would potentially classify as a wetlands, in particular in areas that follow the shoreline.

BNSF abandoned the railroad along this corridor in 2009. Most of the railway ties have been removed along the corridor
although some remain in the western section of Zone 1. Due to the removal of the ties, tracks, and buildings related to
the former mills, much of the remaining undeveloped areas contain construction debris such as concrete and rebar.

521 Hazardous Substances

No hazardous substances that constitute evidence of a REC were observed at the subject property at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

5.2.2 Unidentified Containers

No unidentified containers that constitute evidence of a REC were observed at the subject property at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

5.2.3 Staining

No unidentified staining that constitutes evidence of a REC was observed at the subject property at the time of the site
reconnaissance. The site reconnaissance uncovered limited surface staining in Zone 2 that appeared to be petroleum
(oil). The size of the stained area suggests it may have come from a vehicle leak or a small discharge and is considered
de minimis.

5.24 Stressed Vegetation

No unidentified stressed vegetation that constitutes evidence of a REC was observed at the subject property at the time
of the site reconnaissance.

525 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTS)

No ASTs were observed on the subject property at the time of the site reconnaissance.
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5.2.6 Lack of Secondary Containment

At the time of the site reconnaissance, there was no evidence of ASTs in need of secondary containment.
5.2.7 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

The subject property does not contain USTs. In addition, the regulatory records review did not indicate the current
registration of USTs at the subject property, and no evidence of vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating USTs
were discovered at the time of the site reconnaissance.

5.2.8 Pits, Ponds, And Lagoons

No ponds or lagoons associated with onsite processes were observed at the subject property at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

5.2.9 PCB Containing Equipment
No polychlorinated biphenyl- (PCB)-containing equipment was identified during the site reconnaissance.
5.2.10 Solid Waste Disposal

No indications of improper disposal of solid waste or burial activities were noted within the scope of this investigation.

5.2.11 Wetlands

A wetlands map for the subject property prepared by the USFWS was reviewed online. No designated wetlands were
identified on the subject property. In addition, no natural standing bodies of water or typically hydrophytic vegetation
were observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.

5.2.12 Septic System with On-Site Drainfield

There were no obvious indications of an onsite drainfield or septic system at the time of the site reconnaissance.

5.2.13 Oil/Water Separator

No oil/water separators were observed on the subject property.
5.2.14 Dry Wells or Injection Wells

No dry or injection wells were observed on the subject property at the time of reconnaissance.
5.2.15 Contamination of Soil

Historic Railroad Line Use All Zones:

All zones have a history of railroad use for more than 100 years. In the early 1900s there were hourly electric train
services along this corridor linking the cities of Spokane, Washington and Coeur d'Alene, Idaho. Previous limited
assessment included sampling of shallow sub-surface soils for RCRA 8 metals, TPHs, and limited PAHs from the 18- to
24-inch depth interval. Metals concentrations from soil samples collected from the 18- to 24-inch depth interval were
above IDTLs, but may be within regional background concentrations at this depth interval. The region also has a long
history of heavy metal mining and rail distribution.

Zone 1:

Zone 1 includes recent residential development and limited commercial development on parcels both north and south of
the ROW. The historical use up-gradient is heavy industrial with decades of use as a lumber mill that included burners
and other related activities, which have the potential to impact shallow ground water. Based upon space restrictions, the
future land use appears limited to recreation (i.e., walking/biking path) or potential green space. Development of
structures either residential or otherwise seems unlikely. This suggests potential vapor issues from ground water and
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5.2.15 Contamination of Soil (continued)

other related exposures from ground water and sub-surface soils from up-gradient sources are unlikely. Consequently,
TerraGraphics does not recommend further sampling in addition to the surface soil sampling discussed above. However,
should the land function as residential use or include scenarios that contain structures, additional assessment may assist
in ruling out potential sub-surface soil impacts from up-gradient sources.

Zone 2:

Zone 2 has the potential for unrestricted development throughout the zone. Up-gradient historical uses include the
Stimson Lumber Mill and the Atlas Tie Company. This area has a long history of industrial uses and includes obvious
visual signs of large earth work and soil disturbance, including historic ponds with connections to the river. Records
indicated previous use of hazardous substances (above ground petroleum tanks) up gradient from the ROW. Previous
environmental assessments within the zone addressed petroleum-stained soil and remediation efforts to remove that
stained soil. However, confirmatory sampling did not include all related petroleum analytes and ground water was never
assessed. IDEQ did provide a no-further-action letter for the soil removals in 2007. There are additional verbal reports of
buried wood debris on site. Zone 2 also included boneyards and historic bridge/trestle structures. These structures and
uses included poles often treated with pentachlorophenol or creosote and are identified as an REC.

In addition to the surface sampling discussed above, TerraGraphics recommends sampling near the historical boneyard
area and trestle area for pentachlorophenol and creosote to rule out environmental impacts from historical uses. Should
Zone 2 include future residential use or include the construction of buildings within the ROW, TerraGraphics
recommends evaluating sub-surface soils to rule out possible offsite migration from activities up-gradient of the ROW.

Zone 3:

Zone 3 includes ROWSs with significant development to both the north and south. Zone 3 includes the Central PreMix site
and other historical uses such as lumber milling. Previous reports also suggest the presence of a coal loading dock
within this zone. Zone 3 also includes the site of the Lacrosse Train crash. During the time of the site visit, residential
development continued to the south of the ROW along the Spokane River on the central and eastern portions of Zone 3.
The Zone 3 ROWSs parallel the North Idaho Centennial Trail for the majority of the zone.

TerraGraphics does not recommend any additional sampling for Zone 3, except for the surface sampling for metals and
PAHSs discussed above with a focus on the coal loading/offloading area in Zone 3. However, if the ROW within Zone 3
includes future residential use or will include buildings within the ROW, TerraGraphics recommends evaluating
sub-surface soils to rule out possible offsite migration from activities up-gradient of the ROW.

5.2.16 Contamination of Groundwater

Historic Railroad Line Use All Zones:

All zones have a history of railroad use for more than 100 years. Previous limited assessments included sampling of
shallow sub-surface soils for RCRA 8 metals, TPHs, and PAHs from the 18- to 24-inch depth interval. Metals
concentrations were above IDTLs, but may be within regional background concentrations at this depth interval. Metals
and PAH concentrations for surface soils (0-18 inches) are unknown. The surface soils (0-18 inches) provide the source
for likely exposure from metals and PAHs, and will also be the likely worst-case scenario from spills and/or rail line
sources along the corridor. Shallow ground water may also be impacted.

Zone 1:
The historic use up-gradient is heavily industrial with decades of use as a lumber mill, that included burners and other
timber-related activities, that has the potential to impact shallow ground water.

Zone 2:

This area has a long history of industrial uses and includes obvious visual signs of large earth work and soil disturbance,
which includes historic ponds with connections to the river. Records indicated previous use of hazardous substances
(above ground petroleum tanks) up gradient from the ROW. Previous environmental assessments within the zone
addressed petroleum-stained soil and remediation efforts to remove that stained soil. However, confirmatory sampling
did not include all related petroleum analytes and ground water was never assessed. IDEQ did provide a
no-further-action letter for the soil removals in 2007. There are additional verbal reports of buried wood debris on site.
Zone 2 also included boneyards and historic bridge/trestle structures. These structures and uses included poles often
treated with pentachlorophenol or creosote and are identified as a REC.

Zone 3:

Zone 3 includes ROW with significant development to both the north and south. Zone 3 includes the Central PreMix site
and other historical uses such as lumber milling. Previous reports also suggest the presence of a coal loading dock
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5.2.16 Contamination of Groundwater (continued)

within this zone. Zone 3 also includes the site of the Lacrosse train crash. Additonal sampling beyond what is mentioned
above for all zones; however, sampling will be focused on the coal loading/offloading area.

5.2.17 Vapor Migration

No evidence of contamination which would suggest the potential impact of vapor intrusion on the subject property was
noted within the scope of this investigation.

5.2.18 Use of Pesticides on Site

There were no obvious signs of pesticide mixing or synthesis on the subject property at the time of the site
reconnaissance that would indicate a REC.

5.2.19 Other Concerns
5.2.19.1 Asbestos

The potential presence of asbestos-containing materials does not appear to be a concern.

5.2.19.2 Lead

TRC tested soil from the 18- 24-inch depth interval in November 2014 along a 2.2-mile stretch of the ROW. Lead results
from the 12 samples ranged from 8.2 mg/kg to 43 mg/kg, which do not exceed the IDTL of 49.6 mg/kg. Surface soils,
0-18 inches bgs, were not sampled or analyzed and the lead results may not have the same concentrations.

5.2.19.3 Radon

Radon gas is a product of the decay series that begins with uranium. Radon is produced directly from radium, which can
be commonly found in bedrock that contains black shale and/or granite. Radon gas can migrate through the ground and
enter buildings through porous concrete or fractures. Radon tends to accumulate in poorly ventilated basements.
Long-term exposure to radon has been associated with lung cancer.

The USEPA has designated three zones of classification indicating the predicted average indoor screening level of radon
per county. Kootenai County, Idaho, is classified in Zone 1 (high potential), which indicates a predicted level greater than

4 pCi/L. The USEPA "Action Level" is 4 pCi/L. Based on the lack of subsurface areas, radon does not appear to be a
concern. However, testing is required to determine site-specific radon levels.

5.2.19.4 Lead in Drinking Water

Lead-containing-materials were banned from use in public water systems, including plumbing connection, in 1986. Lead
in drinking water does not appear to be a concern. Potable water testing and assessment was not performed on the
subject property.

5.2.19.5 Mold
No obvious evidence of mold was observed during the site reconnaissance.
5.3 Exterior Observations
The property is currently undeveloped with no buildings on site.
5.4 Interior Observations

The property is currently undeveloped with no buildings on site.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

6.1 Interview with the Owner Representative
The owner representative.

6.2 Interview with the Site Manager

There is no specific site manager at this time. The propertys appear to be the subject of an abandonment proceeding
filed by BNSF with the Federal Surface Transportation Board. The STB docket number is AB-6 (Sub-No. 486X).
www.stb.dot.gov. TerraGraphics was provided a copy of a sampling event performed by TRC Solutions for BNSF
Railway Company. The sampling included collection of soils from the 18-24 inches below ground surface every
approximately 2000 feet along the right of way corridor. A total of 12 samples were collected and analyzed for TPH and
RCRA 8 metals. Mercury and Arsenic were above IDTLs.

6.3 Interview with Occupants
The site does not currently have any occupants.

The subject property is currently a railroad right-of-way. There are no permanent occupants or structures.

6.4 Interview with State Government Officials

TerraGraphics interviewed Steve Gill, Idaho Department of Environmental Quality, regarding hazardous materials
storage, generation, or handling status for the subject property. Mr. Gill provided all available agency information through
the public records request for sites adjacent and on the subject property. Reports included correspondence,
environmental assessment, and related reports for the subject area and surrounding properties.

Mr. Gill attended the site visit and walked the length of the property with Jon Munkers.

6.5 Interview with Local Government Officials

City of Coeur d'Alene

The City of Coeur d'Alene provided available records regarding hazardous substance response actions for the area.
However, the site has over time been absorbed into the City of Coeur d'Alene and there were limited records prior to
actually being within the City limits. Debbie Frisbe provided GIS information and records from thie City of Coeur
d'Alene's GIS department. This information provided parcel info and property boundaries.

6.6 Interview with Others

Don Pischner - Board Member, Museum of North Idaho. Mr. Pischner was informally interviewed while TerraGraphics
staff performed research at the Museum of North Idaho. Mr. Pischner is a longtime resident and historian of the area
and served within the Idaho Legislature. Mr. Pischner worked more than 20 years in the asphalt paving business, 14 of
them as superintendent for Inland Asphalt Co. He also worked for Idaho Forest Industries for nine years, followed by
Stimson Lumber Co. for 10 years. Pischner served four terms in the Idaho House, representing District 4A. He was a
member of the House Appropriations Committee. Mr. Pischner confirmed the historic uses for properties within all the
Zones. The history of the area includes lumber mills, concrete/asphalt facilities, Ohio match, all wich were served by the
railroads throughout the site. He confirmed the locations of previous bridges across the river. He recalled previous
environmental assessments within Zone 2. To his recollection, there were never any significant environmental releases
he could recall.

Dorothy Dahlgren - Director of Museum of North Idaho. Ms. Dahlgren is a Coeur d'Alene native and her family has been

in the area for multiple generations. Ms. Dahlgren provided access to historical photographs and information for the
area. Many of the photographs are provided in Appendix F.
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7.0 FINDINGS

TerraGraphics has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13
of the subject railroad ROW property located in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho, in accordance with the agreement dated March 9,
2015, and the specifications set forth in the Agreement for Professional Services, Contract No. C975 developed with
IDEQ.

TerraGraphics divided the Railroad Corridor ROW into three zones based upon historical industrial uses. Figure 1
illustrates the three zones. Figures 2 through 4 show the findings and RECs identified within each specific Zone. Table 1
provides a summary of RECs for each Zone.

The Phase | ESA uncovered the following findings, which identify known or suspect RECs, controlled RECs (CRECSs),
historical RECs (HRECSs), and de minimis conditions:

Historic Railroad Line Use All Zones:

All zones have a history of railroad use for more than 100 years. In the early 1900s there were hourly electric train
services along this corridor linking the cities of Spokane, Washington and Coeur d'Alene, Idaho. Previous limited
assessment included sampling of shallow sub-surface soils for RCRA 8 metals, TPHs, and limited PAHs from the 18- to
24-inch depth interval. Metals concentrations from soil samples collected from the 18- to 24-inch depth interval were
above IDTLs, but may be within regional background concentrations at this depth interval. The region also has a long
history of heavy metal mining and rail distribution.

Zone 1 Findings:

Zone 1 includes recent residential development and limited commercial development on both the north and south
parcels of the ROW. The historical use up-gradient is heavy industrial with decades of use as a lumber mill that included
burners and other related activities which have the potential to impact shallow ground water. Zone 1 covers the Ohio
Match Mill (1921-1958), which later became known as the Diamond National Mill (1959-1965). This mill produced
matches and related wood products. Photographic evidence suggest an historical trash burner on site near the river.

A UST was removed in the western-most edge of the ROW in 2004. IDEQ issued a no-further-action letter in April 2004.
Evidence of an abandoned monitoring well was observed within the ROW during the site visit and is shown in Figure 2.

Zone 2 Findings:

The area has a long history of industrial uses and includes obvious visual signs of large earth work and soil disturbance,
which includes historical ponds with connections to the river. Zone 2 covers two primary industrial facilities known as
Stimson Lumber Mill (1965-2005), and Atlas Tie Company (1909-1965).

Records indicated previous use of hazardous substances (above ground petroleum tanks) up gradient from the ROW.
Previous environmental assessment work within the zone addressed petroleum-stained soil and remediation efforts to
remove that stained soil. However, confirmatory sampling did not include all related petroleum analytes, and ground
water was never assessed (see Appendix B for historical documents). IDEQ provided a no-further-action letter for the
soil removals in 2007. There are additional verbal reports of buried wood debris throughout the site. Other potential
locations where hazardous substances may have been used are shown in Figure 3. They include the Atlas Pellet Plant
and Oil Storage Area, Vehicle Wash Pads, AST locations, Bone Yards, Mechanic Shops, and Log Yards. Other related
activities associated with the boneyards and milling operations have potential for pentachlorophenol- or creosote-treated
poles.

The site reconnaissance uncovered limited surface staining that appeared to be petroleum (oil). The size of the stained
area suggests it may have come from a vehicle leak or a small discharge.

Zone 3 Findings:

Zone 3 includes significant development both on the north and south sides of the ROW. Current land use to the north is
predominantly commercial (Riverstone Park) and multi-family residential with limited residential to the south. Zone 3
includes the previous industrial sites known as Central PreMix site (1950-2006), and Winton Lumber (later known as
Northwest Timber) (1918-1990).

Previous reports suggest the presence of a coal loading dock within this zone. The Zone 3 ROWSs parallel the North
Idaho Centennial Trail for the majority of the zone. There was a train derailment known as the "Train Wreck at Lacrosse"
in 1909 within Zone 3. Zone 3 also included a citizen complaint to IDEQ in 2008 regarding fill-material and earth work
just west of what is now the Riverstone Park. During the time of the site visit, residential development continued to the
south of the ROW along the Spokane River on the central and eastern portions of Zone 3.
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8.0 OPINIONS

The following includes TerraGraphics' opinions of the impact of the findings on the subject property:

Historic Railroad Line Use All Zones:

All zones have a history of railroad use for more than 100 years. Previous limited assessment included sampling of
shallow sub-surface soils for RCRA 8 metals, TPHs, and PAHs from the 18- to 24-inch depth interval. Metals
concentrations were above IDTLs, but may be within regional background concentrations at this depth interval. Metals
and PAH concentrations for surface soils (0-18 inches) are unknown. The surface soils provide the source for likely
exposure from metals and PAHs, and will also be the likely worst case scenario from spills and/or rail line sources along
the corridor. TerraGraphics identified shallow surface soil as a data gap and an REC and recommends expanded
sampling of surface soils along the corridor.

Opinions for Zone 1:

Zone 1 includes recent residential development and limited commercial development on parcels both north and south of
the ROW. The historical use up-gradient is heavy industrial with decades of use as a lumber mill that included burners
and other related activities, which have the potential to impact shallow ground water. Based upon space restrictions, the
future land use appears limited to recreation (i.e., walking/biking path) or potential green space. Development of
structures either residential or otherwise seems unlikely. This suggests potential vapor issues from ground water and
other related exposures from ground water and sub-surface soils from up-gradient sources are unlikely. Consequently,
TerraGraphics does not recommend further sampling in addition to the surface soil sampling discussed above. However,
should the land function as residential use or include scenarios that contain structures, additional assessment may assist
in ruling out potential ground water and sub-surface soil impacts from up-gradient sources.

Opinions for Zone 2:

Zone 2 has the potential for unrestricted development throughout the zone. Up-gradient historical uses include the
Stimson Lumber Mill and the Atlas Tie Company. This area has a long history of industrial uses and includes obvious
visual signs of large earth work and soil disturbance, including historic ponds with connections to the river. Records
indicated previous use of hazardous substances (above ground petroleum tanks) up gradient from the ROW. Previous
environmental assessments within the zone addressed petroleum-stained soil and remediation efforts to remove that
stained soil. However, confirmatory sampling did not include all related petroleum analytes and ground water was never
assessed. IDEQ did provide a no-further-action letter for the soil removals in 2007. There are additional verbal reports of
buried wood debris on site. Zone 2 also included boneyards and historic bridge/trestle structures. These structures and
uses included poles often treated with pentachlorophenol or creosote and are identified as a REC.

In addition to the surface sampling discussed above, TerraGraphics recommends sampling near the historical boneyard
area and trestle area for pentachlorophenol and creosote to rule out environmental impacts from historical uses. Should
Zone 2 include future residential use or include the construction of buildings within the ROW, TerraGraphics
recommends evaluating sub-surface soils and potentially ground water to rule out possible offsite migration from
activities up-gradient of the ROW.

Opinions for Zone 3:

Zone 3 includes ROWSs with significant development to both the north and south. Zone 3 includes the Central PreMix site
and other historical uses such as lumber milling. Previous reports also suggest the presence of a coal loading dock
within this zone. Zone 3 also includes the site of the Lacrosse Train crash. During the time of the site visit, residential
development continued to the south of the ROW along the Spokane River on the central and eastern portions of Zone 3.
The Zone 3 ROWSs parallel the North Idaho Centennial Trail for the majority of the zone.

TerraGraphics does not recommend any additional sampling for Zone 3, except for the surface sampling for metals and
PAHSs discussed above with a focus on the coal loading/offloading area in Zone 3. However, if the ROW within Zone 3
includes future residential use or will include buildings within the ROW, TerraGraphics recommends evaluating
sub-surface soils and potentially ground water to rule out possible offsite migration from activities up-gradient of the
ROW.
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND REDEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL

TerraGraphics has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13
of the Railroad ROW property located in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho (as shown in Figure 1) in accordance with the agreement
dated March 9, 2015. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 10.0 and 11.0 of this
report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the property except for the following:

Conclusions and Recommendations for Historic Railroad Line Use All Zones:

Based upon the historical uses identified within the Findings section and only limited environmental data on the 18- to
24-inch soil depth, TerraGraphics recommends sampling the surface soils (0-18 inches) throughout the ROW for metals
and PAHSs. This data will provide information to rule out or determine exposures from spills and/or rail line sources along
the corridor.

Conclusions and Recommendations for Zone 1:

Zone 1 includes recent residential development and limited commercial development on both the north and south
parcels of the ROW. Based upon space restrictions, the future land use appears limited to recreation (i.e., walking/biking
path) or potential green space. Therefore, TerraGraphics does not recommend additional sampling beyond the surface
soil sampling discussed above for this zone. However, should land function as residential use or include scenarios that
contain structures, additional assessment would assist in ruling out shallow sub-surface soil and shallow ground water
impacts from potential up-gradient sources.

Conclusions and Recommendations for Zone 2:

Zone 2 is relatively undeveloped but has the potential for unrestricted development throughout the zone. The area has a
long history of industrial uses and includes obvious visual signs of large earth work and soil disturbance, including
historical ponds with connections to the river. Records indicated previous use of hazardous substances up gradient from
the ROW. Historical boneyards and trestles have the potential for use of pentachlorophenol and creosote. Therefore,
TerraGraphics recommends sampling for pentachlorophenol and creosote (otherwise known as semi-volatile organic
compounds [SVOCSs]) within the boneyard and trestle areas adjacent to the ROW in Zone 2.

If the ROW within Zone 2 includes future residential use or will contain buildings within the ROW, TerraGraphics
recommends evaluating sub-surface soils and potentially ground water to rule out possible offsite migration from
activities up-gradient of the ROW.

Conclusions and Recommendations for Zone 3:

Zone 3 includes ROWSs with significant development to both the north and south. During the time of the site visit,
residential development continued to the south of the ROW along the Spokane River on the central and eastern portions
of Zone 3. TerraGraphics does not recommend any additional sampling beyond the surface soil sampling discussed
above for the ROW. However, if the ROW within Zone 3 includes future residential use or will contain buildings within the
ROW, TerraGraphics recommends evaluating sub-surface soils and potentially ground water to rule out possible offsite
migration from activities up-gradient of the ROW.

Based upon the available information collected from historical databases, personal interviews, and site reconnaissance

activities, it appears additional environmental assessment is warranted depending on the proposed future land use in
each zone.
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10.0 DEVIATIONS

No deviations from the recommended scope of ASTM Standard E 1527-13 were performed as part of this Phase | ESA
with the exception of any additions noted in Section 1.2 Detailed Scope of Services.
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11.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

No other areas of environmental concern were noted within the scope of this investigation.
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NOTES TO USERS

This map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. It
does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particularly from local
drainage sources of small size. The community map repository should be
consulted for possible updated or additional flood hazard information.

To obtain more detailed information in areas where Base Flood Elevations
(BFEs) and/or floodways have been determined, users are encouraged to consult
the Flood Profiles and Floodway Data and/or Summary of Stillwater Elevations
tables contained within the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report that accompanies
this FIRM. Users should be aware that BFEs shown on the FIRM represent
rounded whole- foot elevations. These BFEs are intended for flood insurance
rating purposes only and should not be used as the sole source of flood
elevation information. Accordingly, flood elevation data presented in the FIS
report should be utilized in conjunction with the FIRM for purposes of
construction and/or floodplain management.

Coastal Base Flood Elevations shown on this map apply only landward
of 0.0' North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). Users of this
FIRM should be aware that coastal flood elevations are also provided in the
Summary of Stillwater Elevations table in the Flood Insurance Study report
for this jurisdiction. Elevations shown in the Summary of Stillwater Elevations
table should be used for construction and/or floodplain management purposes
when they are higher than the elevations shown on this FIRM.

Boundaries of the floodways were computed at cross sections and interpolated
between cross sections. The floodways were based on hydraulic considerations
with regard to requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program. Floodway
widths and other pertinent floodway data are provided in the Flood Insurance
Study report for this jurisdiction.

Certain areas not in Special Flood Hazard Areas may be protected by flood
control structures. Refer to Section 2.4 "Flood Protection Measures" of
the Flood Insurance Study report for information on flood control structures
for this jurisdiction.

The projection used in the preparation of this map was [daho State
Plane west zone (FIPSZONE 1103). The horizontal datum was NADS83,
GRS1980 spheroid. Differences in datum, spheroid, projection or State Plane
zones used in the production of FIRMs for adjacent jurisdictions may result in
slight positional differences in map features across jurisdiction boundaries.
These differences do not affect the accuracy of the FIRM.

Flood elevations on this map are referenced to the North American Vertical
Datum of 1988. These flood elevations must be compared to structure and
ground elevations referenced to the same vertical datum. For information
regarding conversion between the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
and the North American Vertical Datum of 1988, visit the National Geodetic
Survey website at http://www.ngs.noaa.gov/ or contact the National Geodetic
Survey at the following address:

NGS Information Services
NOAA, N/NGS12

National Geodetic Survey
SSMC- 3, #9202

1315 East- West Highway
Silver Spring, MD 20910- 3282

To obtain current elevation, description, and/or location information for bench marks
shown on this map, please contact the Information Services Branch of the
National Geodetic Survey at (301) 713-3242, or \visit its website at
http://www.ngs.noaa.gov/.

Base map information shown on this FIRM was provided in digital format by USGS,
USDA NRCS and NFS, US BLM, NOAA NGS, Idaho DPR, Idaho Geospatial Data
Clearinghouse, and Kootenai County GIS. The information was compiled at a scale
of 1:24000 during the time period 2001-2007.

This map reflects more detailed and up-to- date stream channel configurations
than those shown on the previous FIRM for this jurisdiction. The floodplains
and floodways that were transferred from the previous FIRM may have been
adjusted to conform to these new stream channel configurations. As a
result, the Flood Profiles and Floodway Data tables in the Flood Insurance
Study report (which contains authoritative hydraulic data) may reflect stream
channel distances that differ from what is shown on this map.

Corporate limits shown on this map are based on the best data available
at the time of publication. Because changes due to annexations or de- annexations
may have occurred after this map was published, map users should contact
appropriate community officials to verify current corporate limit locations.

Please refer to the separately printed Map Index for an overview map of the
county showing the layout of map panels; community map repository addresses;
and a Listing of Communities table containing National Flood Insurance Program
dates for each community as well as a listing of the panels on which each
community is located.

Contact the FEMA Map Service Center at 1-800-358-9616 for information on
available products associated with this FIRM. Available products may include
previously issued Letters of Map Change, a Flood Insurance Study report,
and/or digital versions of this map. The FEMA Map Service Center may also be
reached by Fax at 1- 800- 358- 9620 and its website at http://www.msc.fema.gov/.

If you have questions about this map or questions concerning the National
Flood Insurance Program in general, please call1- 877- FEMA MAP (1- 877- 336- 2627)
or visit the FEMA website at http://www.fema.gov/.
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The 1% annual chance flood (100-year flood), also known as the base flood, is the flood
that has a 1% chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year. The Special
Flood Hazard Area is the area subject to flooding by the 1% annual chance flood. Areas
of Special Flood Hazard include Zones A, AE, AH, AO, AR, A99, V and VE. The Base
Flood Elevation is the water-surface elevation of the 1% annual chance flood.

ZONE A
ZONE AE
ZONE AH

ZONE AO

ZONE AR

ZONE A99

ZONE V

ZONE VE

The floodway is the channel of a stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be
kept free of encroachment so that the 1% annual chance flood can be carried without
substantial increases in flood heights.

ZONE X

CBRS areas and OPAs are normally located within or adjacent to Special Flood Hazard Areas.

LEGEND

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFHAs) SUBJECT TO
INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD

No Base Flood Elevations determined.
Base Flood Elevations determined.

Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually areas of ponding); Base Flood
Elevations determined.

Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on sloping terrain);
average depths determined. For areas of alluvial fan flooding, velocities
also determined.

Special Flood Hazard Area formerly protected from the 1% annual
chance flood by a flood control system that was subsequently
decertified. Zone AR indicates that the former flood control system is
being restored to provide protection from the 1% annual chance or
greater flood.

Area to be protected from 1% annual chance flood by a  Federal
flood protection system under construction; no Base Flood Elevations
determined.

Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); no Base Flood
Elevations determined.

Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); Base Flood
Elevations determined.

FLOODWAY AREAS IN ZONE AE

OTHER FLOOD AREAS

Areas of 0.2% annual chance flood; areas of 1% annual chance flood
with average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less than
1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance
flood.

OTHER AREAS

Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.
Areas in which flood hazards are undetermined, but possible.

COASTAL BARRIER RESOURCES SYSTEM (CBRS) AREAS

OTHERWISE PROTECTED AREAS (OPAs)

Floodplain boundary

Floodway boundary

- Zone D boundary

CBRS and OPA boundary

<— Boundary dividing Special Flood Hazard Areas of different
Base Flood Elevations, flood depths or flood velocities.

(EL 987) Base Flood Elevation value where uniform within zone;

* Referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88)

Cross section line
--- -@ Transect line

97°07'30", 32°22'30" Datum of 1983 (NAD 83)
4275000mN| 1000-meter Universal Transverse Mercator grid ticks, zone 11
5000-foot grid ticks: Idaho State Plane coordinate
6000000 FT system, west zone (FIPSZONE 1103), Transverse Mercator
DX5510 Bench mark (see explanation in Notes to Users section of
X this FIRM panel)
° M1.5 River Mile

For community map revision history prior to countywide mapping, refer to the Community
Map History table located in the Flood Insurance Study report for this jurisdiction.

To determine if flood insurance is available in this community, contact your insurance
agent or call the National Flood Insurance Program at 1- 800- 638- 6620.

513~ Base Flood Elevation line and value; elevation in feet*

elevation in feet*

Geographic coordinates referenced to the North American
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NOTES TO USERS

This map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. It
does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particularly from local
drainage sources of small size. The community map repository should be
consulted for possible updated or additional flood hazard information.

To obtain more detailed information in areas where Base Flood Elevations
(BFEs) and/or floodways have been determined, users are encouraged to consult
the Flood Profiles and Floodway Data and/or Summary of Stillwater Elevations
tables contained within the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report that accompanies
this FIRM. Users should be aware that BFEs shown on the FIRM represent
rounded whole- foot elevations. These BFEs are intended for flood insurance
rating purposes only and should not be used as the sole source of flood
elevation information. Accordingly, flood elevation data presented in the FIS
report should be utilized in conjunction with the FIRM for purposes of
construction and/or floodplain management.

Coastal Base Flood Elevations shown on this map apply only landward
of 0.0' North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). Users of this
FIRM should be aware that coastal flood elevations are also provided in the
Summary of Stillwater Elevations table in the Flood Insurance Study report
for this jurisdiction. Elevations shown in the Summary of Stillwater Elevations
table should be used for construction and/or floodplain management purposes
when they are higher than the elevations shown on this FIRM.

Boundaries of the floodways were computed at cross sections and interpolated
between cross sections. The floodways were based on hydraulic considerations
with regard to requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program. Floodway
widths and other pertinent floodway data are provided in the Flood Insurance
Study report for this jurisdiction.

Certain areas not in Special Flood Hazard Areas may be protected by flood
control structures. Refer to Section 2.4 "Flood Protection Measures" of
the Flood Insurance Study report for information on flood control structures
for this jurisdiction.

The projection used in the preparation of this map was [daho State
Plane west zone (FIPSZONE 1103). The horizontal datum was NADS83,
GRS1980 spheroid. Differences in datum, spheroid, projection or State Plane
zones used in the production of FIRMs for adjacent jurisdictions may result in
slight positional differences in map features across jurisdiction boundaries.
These differences do not affect the accuracy of the FIRM.

Flood elevations on this map are referenced to the North American Vertical
Datum of 1988. These flood elevations must be compared to structure and
ground elevations referenced to the same vertical datum. For information
regarding conversion between the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
and the North American Vertical Datum of 1988, visit the National Geodetic
Survey website at http://www.ngs.noaa.gov/ or contact the National Geodetic
Survey at the following address:

NGS Information Services
NOAA, N/NGS12

National Geodetic Survey
SSMC- 3, #9202

1315 East- West Highway
Silver Spring, MD 20910- 3282

To obtain current elevation, description, and/or location information for bench marks
shown on this map, please contact the Information Services Branch of the
National Geodetic Survey at (301) 713-3242, or \visit its website at
http://www.ngs.noaa.gov/.

Base map information shown on this FIRM was provided in digital format by USGS,
USDA NRCS and NFS, US BLM, NOAA NGS, Idaho DPR, Idaho Geospatial Data
Clearinghouse, and Kootenai County GIS. The information was compiled at a scale
of 1:24000 during the time period 2001-2007.

This map reflects more detailed and up-to- date stream channel configurations
than those shown on the previous FIRM for this jurisdiction. The floodplains
and floodways that were transferred from the previous FIRM may have been
adjusted to conform to these new stream channel configurations. As a
result, the Flood Profiles and Floodway Data tables in the Flood Insurance
Study report (which contains authoritative hydraulic data) may reflect stream
channel distances that differ from what is shown on this map.

Corporate limits shown on this map are based on the best data available
at the time of publication. Because changes due to annexations or de- annexations
may have occurred after this map was published, map users should contact
appropriate community officials to verify current corporate limit locations.

Please refer to the separately printed Map Index for an overview map of the
county showing the layout of map panels; community map repository addresses;
and a Listing of Communities table containing National Flood Insurance Program
dates for each community as well as a listing of the panels on which each
community is located.

Contact the FEMA Map Service Center at 1-800-358-9616 for information on
available products associated with this FIRM. Available products may include
previously issued Letters of Map Change, a Flood Insurance Study report,
and/or digital versions of this map. The FEMA Map Service Center may also be
reached by Fax at 1- 800- 358- 9620 and its website at http://www.msc.fema.gov/.

If you have questions about this map or questions concerning the National
Flood Insurance Program in general, please call1- 877- FEMA MAP (1- 877- 336- 2627)
or visit the FEMA website at http://www.fema.gov/.
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SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFHAs) SUBJECT TO
INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD

The 1% annual chance flood (100-year flood), also known as the base flood, is the flood
that has a 1% chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year. The Special
Flood Hazard Area is the area subject to flooding by the 1% annual chance flood. Areas

of Special Flood Hazard

Flood Elevation is the water-surface elevation of the 1% annual chance flood.

include Zones A, AE, AH, AO, AR, A99, V and VE. The Base

ZONE A No Base Flood Elevations determined.
ZONE AE Base Flood Elevations determined.
ZONE AH Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually areas of ponding); Base Flood

Elevations determined.
ZONE AO Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on sloping terrain);

average depths determined.
also determined.

ZONE AR Special Flood Hazard Area formerly protected from

chance flood

For areas of alluvial fan flooding, velocities

the 1% annual

by a flood control system that was subsequently

decertified. Zone AR indicates that the former flood control system is
being restored to provide protection from the 1% annual chance or

greater flood.

ZONE A99 Area to be protected from 1% annual chance flood by a  Federal
flood protection system under construction; no Base Flood Elevations
determined.

ZONE V Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); no Base Flood

Elevations determined.

ZONE VE Coastal flood

Elevations determined.

FLOODWAY AREAS IN ZONE AE

zone with velocity hazard (wave action); Base  Flood

The floodway is the channel of a stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be
kept free of encroachment so that the 1% annual chance flood can be carried without
substantial increases in flood heights.

1 OTHER FLOOD AREAS

ZONE X Areas of 0.2%

flood.

1] OTHER AREAS

annual chance flood; areas of 1% annual chance flood
with average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less than
1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance

ZONE X Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.
ZONE D Areas in which flood hazards are undetermined, but possible.
m COASTAL BARRIER RESOURCES SYSTEM (CBRS) AREAS
OTHERWISE PROTECTED AREAS (OPAs)

CBRS areas and OPAs are normally located within or adjacent to Special Flood Hazard Areas.

Floodplain boundary
Floodway boundary
Zone D boundary

CBRS and OPA boundary

_4— Boundary dividing Special Flood Hazard Areas of different

513+
(EL 987)

Base Flood Elevation
elevation in feet*

* Referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88)

97°07'30", 32°22'30"
4275000mN

6000000 FT

DX5510
X

JM15

5000-foot grid ticks: Idaho
system, west zone (FIPSZONE 1103),

Cross section line

Transect line

Geographic coordinates referenced to the
Datum of 1983 (NAD 83)

Bench mark (see explanation in Notes to
this FIRM panel)

River Mile

MAP REPOSITORIES

Refer to Map Repositories list on Map Index

EFFECTIVE DATE OF COUNTYWIDE
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

May 3, 2010

EFFECTIVE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL

Base Flood Elevations, flood depths or flood velocities.
Base Flood Elevation line and value; elevation in feet*

value where uniform within zone;

North American

1000-meter Universal Transverse Mercator grid ticks, zone 11

State Plane coordinate
Transverse Mercator

Users section of

For community map revision history prior to countywide mapping, refer to the Community
Map History table located in the Flood Insurance Study report for this jurisdiction.

To determine if flood insurance is available in this community, contact your insurance
agent or call the National Flood Insurance Program at 1- 800- 638- 6620.
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Figure 7. Wetlands

Apr 22, 2015
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